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2021 Budget Update 

As required by Chapter 701.01 of the County Code, the following is a comprehensive update to year two of the 
2020-2021 biennial budget. 

General assumptions that went into the budget update include: 

• $3.4 million or 5.8% increase in employer's share of health coverage costs 

• $5.4 million increase in workers compensation costs 

General Operating Fund 

The General Operating Fund is the main operating fund in the County budget and the County's primary 
unrestricted fund. As such, the County's financial strength is positively correlated with the health of the General 
Operating Fund and the County's Financial Policies seek to ensure that the General Operating Fund remains on 
strong financial footing, so the County can meet its obligations to its citizens. 

General Operating Fund 2021 Adopted 2021 Adjustment 2021 Recommended 
Projected Beginning Cash Balance $186,431,904 $186,431,904 
Operating Revenue $486,314,979 $-48,164,058 $438,150,921 
Operating Expenditures $426,235,946 $10,665,046 $436,900,992 
Subsidies to Other Funds $64,356,427 $15,118,335 $79,474,762 
Projected Ending Cash Balance $182,154,510 $-73,947,439 $108,207,071 
% Balance to Expenditures 37.1% 21.0% 

For 2021, the General Operating Fund is projected to end the year with an operating deficit - defined as 
expenditures greater than total revenue - of approximately $78.2 million. Please note that the calculation of 
expenditures includes both the operating expenditures in the General Operating Fund and the transfers to 
support operating expenditures in the various special revenue funds. Revenue is projected to total just under 
$438.2 million in 2021. The recommendation is to reduce revenue by approximately $48.2 million, or 10.1%, 
lower than what was anticipated in the adopted budget. Expenditures are projected to total just over $516.4 
million The recommendation is to increase expenditures by $25.8 million, or 5.3%, over the adopted budget. 

Revenue 

Sales Tax 
Sales Tax revenue is projected to total $257.4 million in 2021. This projection is based on actual sales tax 
collections from April to October of 2020. The recommendation is to reduce Sales Taxes by $22.8 million or 8.1% 
from the 2021 adopted budget. The County's share of sales tax receipts is split between the General Fund and 
debt service on the 2014, 2016, and 2017 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds. The portion of Sales Tax revenue that is 
allocated to the General Operating Fund is estimated to total $238.5 million in 2021. This estimate is also based 
on actual sales tax collections from April to October of 2020. Sales Taxes are approximately 55% of the fund's 
total revenu.e (based on 3rd Quarter estimates). The portion of Sc;1les Tax revenue that is allocated to Debt 
Service totals $18.9 million in 2021. 

Property Tax 
Property Tax revenue to the General Fund is estimated to total $30.4 million. The recommendation is to 
reduce Property Tax revenue by $.4 million or 1.2% from what was estimated in the adopted budget. The 2021 
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Alternative Tax Budget allocates 1.45 inside millage (1.00 mills to the General Fund and 0.45 mills to the 
General Obligation Bond Retirement Fund). 

Fines and Forfeitures 
Fines and Forfeiture revenue is projected to total $9.3 million. The recommendation is to increase Fines and 
Forfeiture revenue by $.7 million or 7.5% more than what was included in the adopted budget. 

Charges for Services 
Charges for Services revenue is projected to total $80.6 million in 2021. The recommendation is to reduce 
Charges for Services by $9.3 million or 10.4% less than what was estimated in the adopted budget. The 2021 
adopted budget assumed $1 million in new revenue resulting from the enforcement of a fine to be assessed by 
the Fiscal Office for failure to comply with the County's Rental Registry. This fine has not been implemented. 
The current Fiscal Officer is examining this program. The adopted budget also included a $3 million decrease in 
2021 due to the inability of the Board of Elections to charge political subdivisions in odd-numbered years but 
this is offset by an anticipated increase in Conveyance and Recording fees, as estimated by the Fiscal Office. 
Auto Title was also moved from a special revenue fund to the General Fund. This increases Charges for Services 
revenue by about $6 million per year. 

Other Intergovernmental 
Other Intergovernmental revenue is projected to total $47.8 million in 2021. The recommendation is to reduce 
Intergovernmental revenue by $9.7 million or 16.8% less than what was estimated in the adopted budget. This 
reflects the reimbursement received from the State Public Defender's Office for indigent defense, trial transcript, 
and guardian ad litem expenditures. The Ohio Public Defender confirmed reimbursements decreased to 70% 
effective July 2020. The 2021 adopted budget assumed reimbursement at 90%. This also includes revenue 
derived from the Local Government Fund (LGF) which is projected to total $17.7 million in 2021 or $3 million less 
than what was anticipated in the 2021 adopted budget. 

Investment Earnings 
Investment Earnings are estimated to total $7.5 million in 2021. The recommendation is to reduce Investment 
Earnings by $7.5 million or 50% less than what was estimated in the adopted budget. Presently, the value of the 
County's investment portfolio totals $842 million. 

Other Revenue/Taxes 
Other Revenue/Taxes is projected to total $23 million in 2021. The recommendation is to increase Other 
Revenue/Taxes by $.8 million or 3.6% more than what was estimated in the adopted budget. This projection 
includes: 

o $3.3 million draw on the cash balance in the MCO Transition Fund in 2021 
o $5.5 million repayment from the Cleveland Cavaliers to repay the General Fund for debt service on 

the 2017 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds issued for the Rocket Mortgage Fieldhouse Transformation project. 
o $1.7 million combined cash transfer from the Road & Bridge and Sanitary Sewer Funds to repay the 

advance made from the General Fund for the purchase and renovation of the Harvard Road Garage 
o $1.5 million transfer from the Garage Fund to repay the General Fund for debt service payments on 

the 2016 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds issued for renovations at the Huntington Park Garage 
o $4.9 million in projected Bed Taxes collections. This is $4.1 million or 45.8% less than what was 

estimated in the adopted budget 
o $5 million repayment from the Health and Human Services Levy 
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Expenditures 

The General Fund supports programs and services in nearly every facet of County government, supporting 
agencies under the authority of the County Executive, those under other elected officials (e.g. courts, Prosecutor), 
and those controlled by independent Boards and Commissions. Expenditures for the General Fund are projected 
to be $436.9 million The recommendation is to increase expenditures by $10.7 million or 2.5% more than the 
adopted budget. In addition to some minor technical budget adjustments, this increase includes $2 million for 
additional health care costs, $4.4 million for additional workers compensation costs and $3 million in property 
taxes for the Hilton Hotel. 

Subsidies to Other Funds 

General Fund subsidies to other County funds are projected to total $79.5 million in 2021. The recommendation 
is to increase subsidies by $15.1 million or 23.5% higher than what was included in the adopted budget. The 
larger budget adjustments are due to: 

o Gateway (Series 1992A, 2010C, 2020() Debt Service - $2.8 million over adopted budget due to loss of 
admissions taxes 

o Medical Mart (2010) Debt Service - $1.4 million in refund savings 

o 2017 Sales Tax Bonds - $1.8 million in refund savings 

o Hotel Debt Service-$10.7 million in debt service that the County owned Hilton Hotel would normally 
pay from hotel operations 

o Economic Development - $5 million loan to Jump Start 

Reserves on Balance 

There are $14 million in reserves on balance in the General Operating Fund for 2021, including: 

o County Hotel - $7 million (Hilton Hotel) 

o Bond Guarantee - $1.1 million (Debt Service on Flats East Bank project) 

o Enterprise Resource Planning - $450,000 

o COVID Mitigation - $5.4 million 

Ending Cash Balance 

2021 General Fund revenue and expenditures are projected to total $438.2 million and $516.4 million, 
respectively. The ending cash balance in the General Fund is projected to total $108.2 million, which is equal 
to 21% of total expenditures. After factoring in the Reserves on Balance, the ending cash balance is estimated to 
total $94.2 million or 17.8% of expenditures. The County is not in compliance with Section 706.01 of the County 
Code, which requires a minimum of a 25% cash balance. 
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See attached General Fund Budget Schedules. 

Health and Human Services Levy Funds 

The County maintains two Health and Human Services levies: 

• Health and Human Services -4.8 mills. This levy was approved by the voters in May, 2016 for the period 
of eight years (expires December 2024). 

• Health and Human Services -4.7 mills. This levy was approved in April, 2020 for the period of eight years 
(expires December 2028). 

HHS Levy Fund 2021 Adopted 2021 Adjustment 2021 Recommended 

Projected Beginning Cash Balance $20,810,027 $20,810,027 

Operating Revenue $251,890,025 $35,459,476 $287,349,501 

Operating Expenditures $0 $0 $0 

Subsidies to Other Funds $249,378,675 $29,100,820 $278,479,495 

Projected Ending Cash Balance $23,321,377 $6,358,656 $29,680,033 

% Balance to Expenditures 9.4% 10.7% 

Revenue 

For 2021, overall revenue is projected to total $287.3 million. The recommendation is to increase revenue by 
$35.4 million or 14% more than the adopted budget. 

Revenue generated by the County's two levies is projected to total $270.4 million. The recommendation is to 
increase Property Tax revenue by $35.4 million or 15.1% more than what was assumed in the adopted budget. 

Other Intergovernmental revenue is projected to total $16.6 million, which is what was assumed in the adopted 
budget. This is revenue received from the Public Assistance and State Homestead credit. The homestead 
exemption allows low-income senior citizens and permanently and totally disabled Ohioans, to reduce their 
property tax bills, by shielding some of the market value of their homes from taxation. The exemption, which 
takes the form of a credit on property tax bills, allows qualifying homeowners to exempt up to $25,000 of the 
market value of their homes from all local property taxes. The state of Ohio reimburses school districts and local 
governments for the amount of revenue taxpayers save through the homestead exemption. 

Other Revenue is projected to total $.3 million which is also what is assumed in the adopted. 

Subsidies to Other Funds 

Subsidies from the HHS Levy Fund include the County's support for the Alcohol, Drug Addiction, and Mental 
Health Services (ADAMHS) Board of $39.4 million and MetroHealth System of $32.5 million in 2021, as well as 
subsidies to other County funds to support operating expenditures. The subsidies provided to other County funds . 
represent the difference between Federal, State, and other program revenue and the cost of operations for 
agencies and departments that provide health and human services throughout the County. HHS Levy 
expenditures represent approximately 27% of total County spending in the areas of social services, health and 
safety, and justice and public safety. 
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For 2021, the HHS Levy subsidies are projected to total $278.5 million. The recommendation is to increase HHS 
Levy subsidies by $29.1 million or 11.6% more than the adopted budget. In addition to some minor technical 
adjustments, this increase includes $1.2 million for additional health care costs, $1.1 million for additional 
workers compensation costs and the following additional subsidies: 

o $4.1 million to Alcohol, Drug Addiction, and Mental Health Services (ADAM HS) Board 
o $750,000 to HHS-Cuyahoga Job and Family Services for caseworkers 
o $3.3 million to HHS-Division of Children and Family Services for Kinship Care 
o $2.6 million to HHS-Division of Children and Family Services for Say Yes to Education 
o $500,000 to HHS Division of Children and Family Services for a Drop In Center 
o $1.5 million to HHS-Division of Children and Family Services for a Child Care Center 
o $2 million to HHS-Division of Senior and Adult Services for additional services to seniors 
o $5 million to HHS-Early Childhood for (UPK) Universal Pre-Kindergarten 
o $750,000 to HHS-Family & Children First Council for Crisis Coordination, Out of School Time and FAST 
o $2,175 million to HHS-Homeless Services for Permanent Housing 
o $500,000 to HHS-ReEntry to support employers who hire ReEntry clients and an entrepreneurial program 
o $250,000 for Equity Commission 
o $500,000 for Lead Coalition 
o $40,000 to Cleveland Adoption Network for lost VOCA funding 
o $40,000 to East Cleveland Domestic Violence Center for lost VOCA Funding 
o $40,000 to Renee Jones for lost VOCA Funding 
o $40,000 to YWCA for lost VOCA Funding 
o $40,000 to Public Safety-Witness Victim for lost VOCA funding 
o $40,000 to Domestic Violence Advocacy Center for lost VOCA funding 
o $40,000 to Canopy Child Advocacy for lost VOCA funding 
o $5 million repayment to the General Fund 

Reserves on Balance 

There are $15 million in reserves on balance in the Health and Human Service Levy Fund for 2021, including: 

o COVID Mitigation $15 million 

Ending cash Balance 

The HHS Levy Fund is projected to end 2021 with a cash balance of $29.7 million or 10.7% of projected 
expenditures. After factoring in the Reserves on Balance, the ending cash balance is estimated to total $14.6 
million or 5.0% of expenditures. The County is not in compliance with Section 706.01 ofthe County Code, which 
requires a minimum of a 10% cash balance. 

See attached Health and Human Services Budget Schedules. 
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All Funds 

The All Funds budget captures the County's total annual operating activity, excluding grants and capital projects. 
This includes not only the General and Health and Human Services Levy Funds, but also all the special revenue 
(restricted) funds. 

All Funds 2021 Adopted 2021 Adjustment 2021 Recommended 

Projected Beginning Cash Balance $645,997,761 $645,997,761 
Operating Revenue $1,513,969,399 $-16,626,693 $1,497,342,706 
Total Expenditures $1,427,813,789 $36,702,069 $1,464,515,858 
Projected Ending Cash Balance $732,153,371 $678,824,609 

Revenue 

For 2021, All Funds revenue is projected to total $1.5 billion. The recommendation is to decrease All Funds 
revenue by $16.6 million or 1% below what was estimated in the adopted budget. 

Expenditures 

For 2021, All Funds expenditures are projected to total $1.5 billion. The recommendation is to increase All Funds 
expenditures by $36.7 million, or 2.5%, more than what was estimated in the adopted budget. 

See attached All Funds budget schedules. 
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2020-2021 Biennial Budget Update 

Departmental Budget Summaries 
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Clerk of Courts 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ti Qi,) 
The Clerk of Courts performs all statutory. duties relative to: the filing, preservation, retrieval and public dissemination of all applicable court documents and records pertaining to the Common Pleas Court's General and Domestic 
Relations Divisions and the Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District; collect, hold In trust and disburse monies paid therewith; in a secure, timely and cost-effective manner. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Penonnel 

ZOZl Services 

Adopted $6,359,401 

Adjustments $136,136 

Recommend $6,495,537 

EKplanatlon for Adjustments 

Supplies Utllltles 

$617 $0 
$0 $0 

$617 $0 

2020 Expenditures 

($3;665f- ====: 
$0 

'{$553:"71131--~ ™ 
:il;6()3J-----

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Pfafesslonal Employee Other 
Services Operations Ser.vices Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$45,719 $851,739 $0 $0 $1,790,012 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$45,719 $851,739 $0 $0 $1,790,012 $0 

Changes resulting from addltlonal flex/hospltalllatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

-52:30088 

540,839 

Sl.637;795 

S3.421.451-====:;:===::-

Taxes 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,047,488 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,136 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,183,624 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary (8 
Communications Department 

Communications Is a centralized service department whose charge Is to create strong awareness of the county's role as a regional leader and driving force behind positive change for all residents and businesses. As well as to 

help create a culture of employee ownership and Investment in our organization. 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services . 

" (~,'!JS() ... -:========= 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $827,381 
Adjustments $18,770 
Recommend $846,151 

Explanation for Adfustments 

Supplies 
Professional 

Utllltfes Services Operations 

$0 $0 $19,400 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
so· $0 $19,400 $0 

·changes resultlng from addltlonal flex/hospltallzatlon and worker1s compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr "' 2nd Qtr 

Employee 

3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $16,457 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $16,457 $0 

$256;338 

S14.140 

516,068 

$281,696 

Taxes 
Bulldln1s W;qulpment Infrastructure land Assessments Tot,il 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $863,238 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,770 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $882,008 
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County Executive 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• ~ 
•1 believe that the very foundation of our charter is the aspiration that our prosperity will be shared. Our charter makes it clear that our County government must promote 'the economic well-being and prosperity of the county 

and all of its residents'. All residents, not just some, all must prosper on a fair and equitable basis. The only way we deliver on our fundamental government purpose, to promote the economic well-being of the county and ALL 
our residents is together. When we stand together, we do not let anyone fall by the wayside, especially those In need. When we see that we are one community there is nothing we cannot achieve. Every single person, business, 
organization arid young mind represents an opportunity to add to our strength. The success of Cuyahoga County delivering on the responsibiHties depends on ALL of us, and when we succeed, we all thrive." - Cuyahoga County 

Executive Armond Budish 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $753,910 

Adjustments $18,568 

Recommend $772,478 

E•planatlon for Adjustments 

=======:::======is: 

Professional 
Supplles Utflittes Senlfces Operations 

$0 $0 $93,500 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $93,500 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalizatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rdQtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Oient Services bpendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $52,066 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $52,066 $0 

SS.164~932 

SJ0.11411 .997 

.Sl.912... 

$327 

J.7,096.1211 

Taus 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $327 $0 $0 $0 $899,803 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,568 
$0 $327 $0 $0 $0 $918,371 
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County Headquarters 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 · Services 

Adopted 
Adjustments 

Recommend 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 

$0 

$0 

$0 

supplies Utilities 

$777,635 $0 

$0 $0 

$777,635 $0 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

2020 Expenditures 

$0 

:'{$565',f 

,165~616li:"';""===----:;:~==!!e!" 

Professional 
Services Operations 

$4,491,344 $373,572 

$0 $0 

$4,491,344 $373,572 

■ 1st Qtr 

Employee 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr 

Ottter 

Remaining Budget 

Services Client Services E•pendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

• 

S777.635 

$4:364.150 

2,310,664 

Ta11es 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,642,551 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,642,551 
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County Hotel 

Personnel Services $0 

Supplies $0 

Utilities $0 

Professional Services 

Operations $0 

Employee Services $0 

Client Services $0 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessm·ents $0 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
· 2021 Servtces 

Adopted 
Adjustments 

Recommend 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Professional 
Supplies utmues Services Operations 

$0 $0 $0 $324,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 -$70,000 $63,000 

$0 $0 $0 $254,000 $63,000 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ~ 

2020 Expenditures 

$6,000,963 

$0 

$20,135 

$6,021.099 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Emplovee Other Taxes 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $324,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$7,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $317,000 
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DebtSeNice 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ti t~~~ 
Cuyahoga County has a current outstanding debt portfolio of $1.0 billion. Debt Is Issued for multiple purposes Including capital projects and economic development. Debt Is repaid from various funding sources including 
property taxes, tax Increment financing, economic development revenues, sales and use·taxes. The debt portfolio Is managed by the Office of Budget and management which ensures compliance with all federal, state, and local 
laws and regulations regarding municipal securities. The County's main performance measure for debt services Is the credit rating. The County's current credit rating is Aa2 / AA, the third highest credit rating. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

. Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted 
Adjustments 
Recommend 

bplanatfon for AdJustments 

Supplies Utllltles 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

s;oooJ;--======= 

■ 1st Qtr 

so 
so 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Prafesslanal employee Other 
Services Operations Services Olent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $514,695 $86,766,247 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $750 $6,913,635 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $515,445 $93,679,882 

$6,523,202 

:542,956.400 

549.&2.7.381-

TaKes 
Bulldln1s equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,280,942 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,914,385 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $94,195,327 



a 0 .. 
I 

~~ 
2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

omo 

Department of Development 

To Improve the County's global competitiveness through economic growth and ensure that Cuyahoga County Is a vibrant, healthy, and welcoming place. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expendit ures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrast ructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Penonnel 
ZOZ1 Services 

Adopted $1,606,762 

Adjustments $34,957 

Recommend $1,641,719 

Explanation for Adjustments 

2020 Expend it ures 

$0 

===::::::::=====-1V.73lr=:===:::::::::::;: 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltles Servltes Operations 

$5,200 $0 $1,319,390 $445,746 

$0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 

$5,200 $0 $6,319,390 $445,746 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr ' 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employt!e Other 
Services Cllent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $4,902,393 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $4,902,393 $0 

Changes rasultlng from additional flex/hospitalization and worker's compensation cost. Funding provided for loan to Jump Start Pro1ram. 

Bulldlngs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

~ . 

• ~~ 

SSS:987 

ss;os1 

S15;215.888 

S481.234 

SI36;3ll4 

SH.273.212 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure Land (dsessments Total 

$1,305 $0 $0 $0 $8,280,796 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $5,!)34,957 

$1,305 $0 $0 $0 $13,315,753 
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Department of Human Resources 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary • ~ 
Through strategic partnerships and collaboration, the Human Resources Department attracts, recruits, develops, motivates and retains a high performing and diverse workforce while fosterfng a healthy, safe and productive 
environment. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operati~ns 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buil_dings 

Equipment 

Infrastructu re 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
1021 Services 

Adopted $5,780,361 

Adjustments $s12,n9 

Recommend $6,293,140 

Explanatlon for AdJustnients 

Supplies , Utllltles 

$8,493 

$0 
$8,493 

c:::======= {S93T.S"'l'J;;:'.J ===== 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Profasslonal Employee Other 
Services Operations Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $118,494,862 $166,667 $0 $0 $706,592 $0 
$0 -$3,750,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,499,284 $0 
$0 $114,744,862 $166,667 $0 $0 $2,205,876 $0 

Bulidlngs 

$0 
$0 

$0 

Changes.resulting from addltlonal flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost and correction to the budget to provide for current staffing level and 2021 contracts. 

s·1.9n;101. 

S8 . .174 

-..560.133.278 

56;166 

"$60,945,751 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$6,852 $0 $0 $0 $125,163,827 
$0 $0 $0 $0 -$1,737,937 

$6,852 $0 $0 $0 $123,425,890 
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Department of Information Technology 

The Department of Information Technology ~IT) works to be a catalyst for change and innovation through shared and integrated information systems in support of public services. IT is committed to aligning people, process, and 
technology to support the Government Gets Results strategy and others as highlighted in the Cuyahoga County Strategic Plan. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Penonnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $15,875,539 

Adjustments $309,842 

Recommend $16,185,381 

E•planatlon for AdJ.ustments 

1$!,0!3) 

Professional 
Supplies Utilities Services 

$51,868 $0 $6,628,324 

$0 $0 $0 

$51,868 $0 $6,628,324 

2020 Expenditures 

24!1):=:====•---===r 

Operations 

$403,772 

$0 

$403,772 

■ 1st Qtr 

Employee 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

,. 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $4,820,420 $0 
$0 $0 $1,900,000 $0 

$0 $0 $6,720,420 $0 

5668,274 

Buildings Equipment 

$0 $331,417 

$0 $0 

$0 $331,417 

Changes resulting: from additional flax/hospitalization and worker's compensation cost. Additionally adjustments to cover increase In amended Dell contract for Microsoft service licensing. 

542.549 

S2.9Sll.084 

Infrastructure land 

$0 

$0 

$0 

S6~619,674 

S29.1,894 

$4 ,061,90' 

Sl4,043;U2 

Taxes 
Assessments 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$0 $0 

Total 

$28,111,340 

$2,209,842 

$30,321,182 
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Department of Regional Collaboration 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• 
The Department of Regional Collaboration was established to support cost savings and cooperation between municipalities and the County. This collaboration and cooperation must be created among communities to build 

relationships that promote understanding of challenges and distribution of Information that supports closing gaps in services for all communities in the County. This requires community outreach, two-way communication and 
feedback to determine and reexamine data for budget and programmatic decisions. 

2020 Expendit ures 

Personnel Services 580.066 

Supplies $0 

Utilities $0 

Professiona l Services $0 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Ser~ices $0 

Oth er Expenditures $1,983 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment $248 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expendit ures $80,396 

WlstQtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Personnel Professional Employee Other Taxes 
2021 Services Supplies Utllltles Services Operations _Services Cllent Services EJtpendltures Debt Services Bulldlngs Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

Adopted $269,236 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,983 $0 $0 $248 $0 $0 $0 $271,467 
Adjustments $7,758 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,258 
Recommend $276,994 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $1,983 $0 $0 $248 $0 $0 $0 $281,ns 

EJcplanatlon for Adjustments 
Changes resulting from addltlonal flox/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 
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Department of Sustainability 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• 
The Department of Sustainability was created by Ordinance In late fall 2014 with its first staff being hired in February, 2015. The broad goals of the Department are the following: 1. Promoting environmentally sustainable 

business practices in the internal operations of the County; 2. Collaborating with businesses, non-profit organizations, political subdivisions and government agencies to develop programs incorporating environmentally 
sustainable methods into accepted practice; 3. Promoting economic development to support businesses that provide environmentally sustainable goods and services; 4. Educating the public about environmentally sustainable 

practices; 5. Advising, when requested, the County Executive and the County Council on policies and programs related to environmental sustainability; and 6. Coordinate and collaborate with other directors and departments to 

achieve operational efficiencies and to eliminate redundancy within County government. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total E~penditures 

i==::::::::::::1s~11 ======= 

Personnel Professional 

2021 Services Suppffes Utllltles Services Operations 

Adopted $242,949 $364 $0 $39,400 $638 
Adjustments $28,426 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Recommend $271,375 $364 $0 $39,400 $638 

E•planatlon for AdJustments 
Changes resutting from additional flex/hospttallzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 

Employee 

3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Other 
Services Client Services E,pendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $13,189 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $13,189 $0 

S58.799 

. - '$23,596 

$20,598 

SS0.94 

Ta1ees 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $296,540 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,426 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $324,966 
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2021 Departmental Budget summary 
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To represent the best Interest of County taxpayers by performing diverse financial functions, Including but not limited to, overseeing all the financial activity and maintaining the County's financial statements, developing·and 
managing the County budget, property tax assessment, accounts receivable and payable, cash management, consumer services, and procurement. The Fiscal Office is committed to operating conservatively and providing 
superior customer service to taKpayers, public customers, and all the County agencies and departments the Fiscal agency supports. 

2020 Expenditures 

$49,818,403 

$33;405~686 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services. 

.::===== 1S1:2U'2:n::=====::e:!l:!=!!!11!!91i!!r.!=========== 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Servkes 

Adopted $23,724,011 
Adjustments $706,925 
Recommend $24,430,936 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 

-===========tstsn124';m;4371-_-_. ---

c::======'C$z~~mi:m.:1====== 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qt, Remaining Budget 

Professional Employee Other 
Supplies Utflltles Services Operations Services Olen! Services EKRendltures Oebt Services 
$239,950 $0 $14,121,358 $1,056,467 $0 $32,472,000 $25,690,401 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $175,608 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$239,950 $0 $14,121,358 $1,232,075 $0 $32,472,000 $25;690,401 $0 

Changes resulting from addltional flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost, CBA union Increases for staff. 

$2.015,837 

Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $13,960 $0 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 $13,960 $0 

$67402.<144 

Taxes 
Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $97,318,147 
$0 $0 $882,533 

$0 $0 $98,200,680 
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HHS Administration 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• ii!!-~ 

• ~J 
The Department of Health and Huinan Services maintains ·the administrative costs for health and human services along with various program expenses such as the Emergency assistance, Wellness Plan, and HIV medication 

services. The Department of Health and Human Services coordinates the service goals of human service systems with the County's mission to provide for the public's well-being, safety and self-sufficiency. The Department 

oversees budget expansion and corresponding contraction for systems to assure mandated services are funded. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services ,S L027,987 

Supplies $0 

Utilities $0 

Professional Services $6;394,920 

Operations ,-- $108:748 

Employee Services l$!lrn" 

Client Services $0 

Other Expenditures r-tS9,91Il 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings so 
Equipment $0 

Infrastructure so 
Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures 57,520,69.1 

■ 1st Qtr ,. 2r.d Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Personnel Professional Employee other Taxes 
2021 Services Supplies Ulflltfes Services Operations Services Olent Services , Expenditures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

Adopted $2,150,480 $0 $0 $12,107,929 $463,958 $0 $0 $43,614 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,765,981 
Adjustments $28,866 $0 $0 $990,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,018,866 
Recommend $2,179,346 $0 $0 $13,097,929 $463,958 $0 $0 $43,614 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,784,847 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resultlng from addltlonal flex/hospltallzatlon, worker's compensation cost, Equity Commission, Lead Coalition and lost VOCA funding. 
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HHS Child Support Services 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
~ (R 

!Si~ 

The mission of the Cuyahoga County Office of Child Support Services is to be committed to the best Interest of the children in the community by ensuring the financial responsibility of parents, supporting child well-being and 
promoting healthy relatlonshlps. 

Personnel Ser.vices 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Bui ldings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $21,124,919 

Adjustments $269,667 

Recommend $21,394,586 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplles 

$7,319 

$0 

$7,319 

Profosslonal 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $12,781,322 $2,865,369 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $12,781,322 $2,865,369 

Changes resulting from additlonal flex/hospitalization and worker1s compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditu res 

■ 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Cllent Services Expenditures Dobt Services 

$0 $0 $7,018,535 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $7,018,535 $0 

57.600:547 

$5,468,862 

- "$196,.iBS 

S618,825 

16,375',295 

Taxes 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $660,244 $0 $0 $0 $44,457,708 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $269,667 

$0 $660,244 $0 $0 $0 $44,727,375 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• HHS Fatherhood Initiative 

The Cuyahoga County Fatherhood Initiative (CCFI) seeks to strengthen families in our community by encouraging fathers to play a more active role In nurturing and raising their children. Cuyahoga County Is the only one of 88 

counties in Ohio to have a program of this magnitude addressing the issue of fatherhood. The Fatherhood Initiative responds to escalating social concerns regarding "father absence• by providing fathers with access to services 
and programs designed to prepare them to better meet the emotional, psychological, and financial needs of their children. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
ZOZl Services 

Adopted 

Adjustments 

Recommend 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$0 $0 

$0 so 
$0 $0 

Professional 
Utilities Services Operations 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 , so $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 
$0 

so 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr 11 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 

Employee Other 

Remaining Budget 

Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 so $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

Changes resulting from addltlonal flex/hospitalization and worker's compensation cost and to provide for the 2021 annual Fatherhood conference. 

5149.47.l 

522.120 

$2,980 

S4.367 

678.770 

Taxes 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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HHS Children and Family Services 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

To assure that children at risk of abuse and neglect are protected and nurtured within a family and with the support of the community. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $64,637,723 

Adjustments $839,144 

Recommend $65,476,867 

Explanatfon for AdJustments 

,:;:======-=--=--=-----:::__-=isg;ossr· 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltles Services 

$276,029 $0 $11,009,166 

$0 $0 $7,900,000 

$276,029 $0 $18,909,166 

Operations 

$8,191,066 

$0 

$8,191,066 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr "3rdQtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Servk:es Olent Services expenditures Debt Servtcas 

$0 $77,812,710 $2,872,897 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0. 

$0 $77,812,710 $2,872,897 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalization, worker's compensation cost, Kinship program, Say Yes to Education, Drop In Center and Child care Center. 

Buildings 

$0 

$0 

$0 

• ~ 

l6.72S,S:70 

SlS0.124 

S2.415. 

SSS,164 

Equipment Infrastructure 

$85,164 $0 

$0 $0 

$85,164 $0 

S4,961 ,600 

S4.304,233 

$50,080,292 

Ta•es 
land Asses,ments 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

Total 

$164,884,755 

$8,739,144 

$173,623,899 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
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HHS Early Childhood 

The mission of Invest In Children is to mobilize resources and research to ensure the well-being of all young children in Cuyahoga County. We provide a continuum of targeted services, prenatal to kindergarten, for children and 

their famllles; build. awareness; advocate; and measure our Impact. We aim to achieve equity In access to services and ellmlnate racial/ethnic disparities in child and family outcomes. 

2020 Expenditures 

$0 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

lnfrastru.cture 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

=========::::::==::::.- ·15I ... ,7 .. 50 ... J"::..":..":..-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..-::..-::..-= 

Personnel Professional 
2021 Services SU!JPlles Uttlltles Services Operatlom 

Adopted $941,855 $2,040 $0 $17,046,581 $391,445 

Adjustments $13,436 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 

Recommend ·$955,291 $2,040 $0 $22,046,581 $391,445 

Explanation for Adfustments 
Changes resulting from addltlonal flex/hospitalization, worlc:ar's compensation cost and UPK. 

$0 

so 
$0 

so 
so 
$0 

so 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 1 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services hpendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $42,632 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $42,632 $0 

,2D9 .. 037 

$1,989 

S8.797A92 

$20,591 

$19,666 

S.9,047,02 

Ta1ees 
Bulldtngs Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,424,553 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,013,436 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,437,989 
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HHS Family and Children First Council 

ZOZl Departmental Budget Summary 
~ Q8 

The Family & Children First Council convenes partners to prepare children and youth for healthy, stable adulthood, by supporting programming and planning that increases the self-sufficiency and decision-making abilities of 

families, prevents children from becoming deeply involved In public systems, and better connects the services a child really needs. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
ZOZl Services 

Adopted $865,351 
Adjustments $11,536 

Recommend ,$876,887 

El<planallon for AdJustments 

,; tS382J 

Pfofesslonal 
Supplies Utllltt .. Services 

$307 $0 $3,939,793 

$0 $0 $750,000 

$307 $0 $4,689,793 

Operations 

$191,040 

$0 
$191,040 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

EfflJJfoyee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $384,897 $26,298 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $384,897 $26,298 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalization, worker's compensation cost, Crisis Coordination, Out of School Time and FAST. 

26.02.3 

Bulldln1• Equipment lnfra~ructure 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

5305.291 

S.fll9 = 
$,t,932.163 

$89,302 

S2.77.5,76~ 

Taxes 
Land Aosessments 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

Total 

$5,407,686 

$761,536 
$6,169,222 
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HHS Homeless Services 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary tit 
~ 

Si_~ 

In partnership with the community, the Office of Homeless Services coordinates a continuum of care of prevention, shelter services and permanent supportive housing intended to prevent and reduce homelessness. This 
coordination is implemented through .planning, facilitating, advocating and developing resources with community stakeholders, including homeless and formerly homeless persons. 

Personnel Ser'vices 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

P....,nnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $496,585 
Adjustments $6,624 

Recommend $503,209 

E•planatlon for AdJustments 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltfes Services 

$0 $0 $8,029,011 

$0 $0 $2,175,000 

$0 $0 $10,204,011 

Operations 

$111,204 

$0 

$111,204 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services E1pendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $12,728 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $12,728 $0 

Change, resulting fro(n additional flex/hospitalization, worker's compensation cost and Permanent Howing. 

s200;63s 
s1,n 

$1..047.328' 

Sll3.335 

10,455 

S2.343.119 

Tastes 
Buildings· Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,649,528 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,181,624 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,831,152 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

HHS Job and Family Services 

The purpose of the Cuyahoga County Department of Job and Family Services (CCJFS) Is to promote economic selfsufficiency and personal responsibility by providing a broad range of quality services. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
ZOZl Services 

Adopted $53,393,011 

Adjustments $1,436,517 

Recommend $54,829,528 

Explanation for Adjustments 

::{S36;lJISr 

Professional 
Supplies Utilities Services 

$634,677 $0 $10,657,630 

$0 $0 $0 

$634,677 $0 $10,657,630 

2020 Expenditures 

l!!!!!!!!!!!!al'l!$¥9!!!r_ - -c::::::::::::::::::::::::=::::::======= 605580 

~(Sl;;i6S';o.74T 

Operations 

$7,485,687 

$0 
$7,485,687 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $7,544,746 $1,605,556 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $7,544,746 $1,605,556 $0 

U'.748,472 

$19,070 

Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 so $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

Chan1es resultlng fro,:n addltlonal flex/hospitalization, worker's compensation cost and additional caseworkers. 

S7:S-15;985 

Land 

$0 

$0 

$0 

• 
17.495.549 

S29.626;219 

Taxes 
Assessments Total 

$0 $81,321,307 

$0 - $1,436,517 

$0 $82,757,824 
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HHS Office of Reentry 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary /4~ £JP!B IJIJ 

~ 
The Cuyahoga County Office of Reentry's mission is to remove the stigma and social burdens that challenge returning citizens by launching and sustaining a reentry movement that provides comprehensive services, support and 
monitoring and opportunities needed for a successful integration. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Penonnel 

ZOZl Sen,tces 

Adopted $580,286 
Adjustments $7,775 

Recommend $588,061 

Explanation for AdJustments 

Supplies 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Professional 
Utllitles Services Operations 

$0 $1,604,516 $117,280 

$0 $500,000 Sb 
$0 $2,104,516 $117,280 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 

Services Client Sen,ices Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $24,109 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $24,109 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalization, worker's compensation cost and support for employers who hire Re-Entry clients. 

243:701-

5738.077 

71.451 

$22.560 

$653 

Sl.069.537 

Ta1ees 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $653 $0 $0 $0 $2,326,844 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $507,775 
$0 $653. $0 $0 $0 $2,834,619 
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HHS Other Programs 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
20Z1 Services 

Adopted 
Adjustments 
Recommend 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $0 $0 $585,000 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $585,000 $0 

ZOZl Departmental Budget Summary 

• 
2020 Expenditures 

- - S22A10 

$0 

$0 

-- 1: $101,544 

$0 

$0 

$695;703 

$0 

so 
so 
so 
so 
so 

$182,808 

■ 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rdQtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other Taxes 
Services Client Services Erpendltures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $690,108 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,275,108 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $690,108 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,275,108 
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HHS Senior and Adult Services 

ZOZl Departmental Budget Summary 

The mission of the Division of Senior and Adult Services is to empower seniors and ai!ults with disabilities to age successfully by providing resources and support that preserve their Independence. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expendi tures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equ ipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expend itu res 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $12,752,771 

Adjustments $168,282 
Recommend $U,921,053 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltles Services 

$104,452 $0 $1,689,543 
$0 $0 $0 

$104,452 $0 $1,689,543 

Operations 

$1,396,744 
$0 

$1,396,744 

:154';9li;r 

$0 ... 
$0 

$0 

so 
$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditu res 

■ 1st Qtr ■ 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
5emces Olent Services hpendltures Debt Servk:es 

$0 $5,867,980 $438,379 $0 
$0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 
$0 $7,867,980 $438,379 $0 

Chanaas resulting from additional flex/hospltallzatlon, worker's compensation cost and senior services. 

s1s:n s 

S!f34,DBS' 

.S429,91d 

BuRdlnp Equipment Infrastructure, Land 

$0 $64,558 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $64,558 $0 

~ 

• 

S17,453 

S20.38i,--= 

7,165,ll.30 

Ta>11es 
Assessments Total 

$0 so $22,314,427 
$0 $0 $2,168,282 
$0 $0 $24,482,709 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary • ~~ Innovation and Performance 

The Office of Innovation and Performance works to implement the Executive's vision to transform the operations of county government so that they are innovative and responsive to the needs of residents, businesses, and 

partners. Key tenets to achieving the County mission are the development and Implementation of the Cuyahoga County _Strategic Plan, a performance management system to ensure progress ·against those goals and fostering a 
culture of innovation and continuous improvement that positions Cuyahoga County as a national leader. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 5ervlce1 

Adopted $668,001 

Adjustments $16,363 

Recommend. $684,364 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 

~==========~,-

Professional 
Supplles Utflltfes Servtces Ope~tlons 

$0 $0 $181,202 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $181,202 $0 

Changes resulting from addltlonal flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Olent Services Elcpenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 s·s,474 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $6,474 $0 

7,170 

$?83.121 

6.467 

$653 

$634,862 

Taxes 
Bulldlngs Equipment lnfl'astructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $653 $0 $0 $0 $856,330 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,363 
$0 $653 $0 $0 $0 $872,693 
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Law Department 

The Law Department was established by County Council under its authority in Article 3.09(2) of the County Charter approved in November 2009. The Law Department serves as the legal counsel to the County Executive and the 
County Council. 

2020 Expend itu res 

Personnel Services $849,260 

Supplies S3S8 

Ut ilities $0 

Professional Services S257,923 

Operations lS'T.'2621 

Employee Services . 

Cllent Services $0 

Other Expenditures $43"0~SOll 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment ll nt~O 

Infrastructure $0 

La nd $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures .:Sl.530,28 

■ 1st Qtr 11 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaini rig Budget 

Penonnel Profenlonal Employee Other Taxes 
2021 · Services Supplies Utilities Services Operations Services Client Services EKpendlture!I Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

Adopted $2,302,960 $358 $0 $1,001,475 $0 $0 $0 $678,075 $0 $0 $1,184 $0 $0 $0 $3,984,052 
Adjustments $52,959 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,959 
Recommend $2,355,919 $358 $0 $1,001,475 $0 $0 $0 $678,07S $0 $0 $1,184 $0 $0 $0 $4,037,011 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resuttlns from addltSonal fle,c/hosplt:a llzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 



Miscellaneous Obligations 

2021 Departmental Budget Su!'Tlmary 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

lSI:2'S6:J'-=---====== 

Personnel Profession al 
ZOZl Services Supplies Ulllltfes SeNlces 

Adopted $0 $0 $0 $1,310,754 

Adjustments $0 $0 $0 $813,000 

Recommend $0 $0 $0 $2,123,754 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resulting from addltonal Public Defenderfees to Cleveland Munl Courts. 

Operallons 

$0 
$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr ·· 3rd Qtr Remaining Budg.et 

Employee Other 
Senfces atent Services Expendltun!s Debt Services 

$0 $1,000,000 $375,941 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $1,000,000 $375,941 $0 

~ 

~ Si~ 

$404,125 

$359,739 

-Sl ,489.362-

Taxes 

Buildings Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,686,695 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $813,000 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,499,695 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

J 
Office of the Medical Examiner 

The Cuyahoga County Medical Examiner's Office is a publie service agency responsible for the Investigation of violent, suspicious, and sudden and unexpected deaths and the provision of laboratory services. The agency is 
committed to the dignified and compassionate performance of these duties with impartiality and the highest professional levels of quality and timeliness in the service of the general public, medical, and legal communities and 
the overall public health of the citizens of Cuyahoga County. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

·Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Pe,-,nel 
ZOZl 5eTYlces 

Adopted $10,679,056 

Adjustments $124,358 

Recommend $10,803,414 

Explanation for Adlustments 

SUpplles 

$622,487 

$0 

$622,487 

1$7T.S"6'9J. 

Professional 
Utllltl .. Services Operations 

$0 $1,338,179 $1,333,368 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $1,338,179 $1,333,368 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalization and worker's compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr ■ 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client SerYlces E,q,endltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $302,901 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $302,901 $0 

BuDdlngs 

$0 
$0 

$0 

ST97S42-

Equipment 

$2,224 

$6 
$2,224 

ss.6-:i-Gss2 
S720.93 

Sl,.028.9Ef6.. 

-510.510.05-1 

Texes 
Infrastructure Land Assessments 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

-550 

Total 

$14,278,215 

$124,358 

$14,402,573 
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Public Safety and Justice Services 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ~ 

• 
The mission of the Department of Public Safety and Justice Services is to provide a wide range of public safety and justice services to residents and first responders of Cuyahoga County, while embracing current and new 

technologies in the public safety field. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $5,792,265 

Adjustments $283,054 

Recommend $6,075,319 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$2,756 

$0 

$2,756 

Utilltles 

$0 

$0 

$0 

!$2T,S3I} 

ISffl)1l9tJl 

l$lll, 

Professional 
Services Operations 

$3,259,400 $360,855 

$40,000 $0 

$3,299,400 $360,855 

Changes resulting from addltianal flex/haspltallzatian and wori<e~s compensation cost. 

2020 Expenditures 

$0 

i::::::::.:-================================== 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rdQtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $791,188 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $791,188 $0 

Bulidln115 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2,019.807 

S!:03I:5C 

"$739,851 

$4;15'3;-H!4 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$1,949 $0 $0 $0 $10,208,413 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $323,054 

$1,949 $0 $0 $0 $10,531,467 



Public Works - Airport Capital Projects 

Personnel Services $0 

Supplies $0 

Utilities $0 

Professional Services 

Operations SO 

Employee Services $0 

Client Services SO 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

2020 Expenditures 

5132,605 

5321 

524.790 

$195;764 

Total Expenditures ------------------ $353,480 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr " · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Personnel Profession al Employee Other 
2021 Services Supplies Utilities Setvkes Operations Semces Olent Services E,cpendltures Oebt Services 

Adopted $58,388 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Adjustments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Recommend $58,388 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 

~ \ 
~}I 

'fT_/jJJ 

Taxes 
Buffdlngs Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Tot,ol 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,388 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,388 
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Public Works - County Airport 

The Cuyahoga County Department of Public Works provides a safe, efficient, and economical infrastructure for residents, businesses, and visitors of Cuyahoga County, including the County Airport. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $802,348 

Adjustments $0 

Recommend $802,348 

Explanatlon to, Adfustments 

2020 Expenditures 

;::;;::;::;::;::;::;::;::;::= -is,u:540, - -=-=-=--==--=--=-=-=...::1a==IIIIP"'-----.r!:!~==:::!!!!!!!" 

{SD} 

$0 

$0 

so 
,'330} 

$0 

so 

■ 1st Qtr ,. 2nd Qtr ··3rd Qtr Rerr,aining Budget 

Professional Employee Other 
Supplies Utllltles Services Operations Services Client Services E•pendltures Debt Services Buildings 

$251,072 $0 $19,515 $205,748 $0 $0 $219,113 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$251,072 $0 $19,515 $205,748 $0 $0 $219,113 $0 $0 

S19'1:2S2 

135,000 

Equipment Infrastructure 
$5,000 $0 

$0 $0 

$5,000 $0 

5325,91& 

,11.!)411 

S92~49 

5671,000 

Taxes 
Land Assessments 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

22.609 

Total 

$1,502,796 

$0 

$1,502,796 
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Public Works - County Kennel 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• 
The Cuyahoga County Dog Kennel is a temporary home for dogs that are found on the streets by the county dog wardens. The kennel manager works with the County Fiscal Officer to license dogs and keep records of all dogs 

owned, kept, or harbored in the County. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
Z021 Services 

Adopted $1,130,033 

Adjustments $24,500 
Recommend $1,154,533 

Explanallon for Adjustments 

Supplles 

$288,284 

$0 

$288,284 

Professtonal 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $250,540 $234,989 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $250,540 $234,989 

Changes resulttns from additional flex/hospltall1ation and worker's compensation appropriation. 

2020 Expenditures 

($3, 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 

Employee 

3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Other 
Services Cllent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $211,809 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $211,809 $0 

SJ05~194 

S110.634 

$66,9ll0 

$171,967 

S682,302 

Ta11es 
Bulldlngs Equfpment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0. $0 $2,115,655 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,500 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,140,155 
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Public Works - Facilities 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
If/ ,.., - ~ [I ¥·~ !§I~ 

To provide all County facilities building maintenance support services and ensure a safe and well-maintained work place for County Agencies and their customers at the most reasonable cost to the taxpayers of Cuyahoga County. 

2020 Expenditures 

517.9.71.992 

c:::::=========-~m.1m:szsr=---=---=---=--=--=--=--=--=--=--= 1::11:1==11:1:===r-~--~ 

l$1,142T 

$0 

Sl.091.1183 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

• ~;63 S:1S6,000 

Personnel Professional 
ZOU Services Supplies Utlllttes ·Services 

• Adopted $23,064,323 $20,206,822 $0 $3,324,870 

Adjustments $17,814 $0 $0 $124,859 

Recommend $23,082,137 $20,206,822 $0 $3,449,729 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Operations 

si,9so,11s 

$9,000 

$1,959,175 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qt r "' 2nd Qtr · · 3rd Qtr Remaining BL1dget 

Employee other 
Services Olent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $1,165,412 $156,000 

$0 $0 $522,141 $0 

$0 $0 $1,687,553 $156,000 

Buildings 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Changes resulting fr?m addltlonal flex/hospitalization and worker1s compensatron cost, contract Increase for Allegro property ·management and miscellaneous budget corrections. 

408.795 

Equipment Infrastructure 

$343,121 $0 
$0 $0 

$343,121 $0 

S3,7_ll,331 

$2,481.626 

13,895.049 

Taxes 
Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $50,210,723 
$D $0 $673,814 
$0 $0 $50,884,537 
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Public Works - Road and Bridge 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

The Cuyahoga County Department of Public Works Is dedicated to providing a safe, efficient, and economical infrastructure system for residents, employees, businesses, and visitors to Cuyahoga County. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 -· Adopted $9,977,336 

Adjustments $0 

Recommend $9,977,336 

E,cplanatlon for AdJumnents 

2020 Expenditures 

:98"ST--=====::.::::===== 

(SZB'&;.196) 

4===:::::::==tm:058J 
$0 

C:: !Sll '2Bll --==========:: 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Professional Employee Other 
Supplies Uttllttes 5enllces Operations Service• Olent Services Expendllun!S Debt Services 

$370,486 $0 $1,292,944 ·s1,121,9s9 $0 $0 $15,869,440 $1,536,175 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$370,486 $0 $1,292,944 $1,Ul,959 $0 -$0 $15,869,440 $1,536,175 

S3.6ll3,26S 

$703,989 

S3.996~587 

517,907.851 

$39.37.5,772. 

SJ.8.474.852 

J:15707 

83,119.266 

Taxes 
Bund1ncs Equipment lnfrastructu<e land Assesffl'lents 

$0 $15,979,296 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $15,979,296 $0 $0 $0 

Total 

$46,147,636 

$0 

$46,147,636 
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Public Works - Sanitary Sewer 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
®~~~ 

~ 
The mission of the Cuyahoga County Sanitary Engineering Division is to protect, preserve and promote the public health and welfare of Cuyahoga County residents by managing, maintaining and operating sanitary sewerage 

facilities and storm water drainage within a sewer district pursuantto the Ohio Revised Code and Federal laws and regulations. The Sanitary Engineering Division's purpose Is to achieve environmental qu_ality in streams,"ln rivers 

and In Lake Erle .. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

· Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

lnfrastruct_ure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $11,440,661 

Adjustments $0 

Recommend $11,440,661 

Explanation for Adlustments 

2020 Expenditures 

ISJ 16L IS- -

C '!$2T.9'ts,-::.====== 

Professional 
Supplies Utllltles Services Operations 

$1,466,959 $0 $2,770,126 $1,388,958 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$1,466,959 $0 $2,770,126 $1,388,958 

$0 

I -

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr • 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $8,394,607 $420,361 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $8,394,607 $420,361 

Buildings 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$8,368,354 

.632 .• 2S6 

$10,348,3f4 

3,267.260 

$703,2116 

L415:7B6 

.l3~:78U 

S28,670,991 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments-

$6,046,314 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$6,046,314 $0 $0 $0 

Total 

$31,927,986 

$0 

$31,927,986 
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Sheriff's Department 

Our mission as caretaker of the public's safety is dedicated to maintaining the trust and respect of those we serve by resolutely and aggressively enforcing the law and by committing ourselves to the efficient and effective 
delivery of safety services. As agents of the community, we strive to provide appropriate custodial care along w~h programs that support the physical, spiritual and constitutional needs of individuals committed to our custody. 
further, .every effort _will be made to assist the inmates in our custody to understand and take responsibility for their involvement in the Justice system. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operat ions 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expendi tures 

Debt Services 

BuMings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

La nd 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $105,972,378 

Adjustments -$4,319,633 

Recommend $101,652,745 

EJll)lanatlon for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$2,668,732 

-$79,831 

$2,588,901 

($84 

Professional 

Utilities Services Operations 

$0 $18,656,494 $16,470,285 

$0 -$2,500,000 $0 

$0 $16,156,494 $16,470,285 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

So 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expen ditu res 

■ 2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Emplo.,.,. Other 

Services Olen! Services E,pendltures Debt Services 

$0 $673,259 $1,409,233 $0 
$0 $0 -$4,071 $0 

$0 $673,259 $1,405,162 $0 

Changes resulting from addltlonal fle•/hospltal!tatlon and worker's compensation cast, offset bv reduc;tian in overtime cost and the clas~re of Euclid Jail. 

Buildings 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$1,350,930 

S"l0,164.653 

$273,443 

$~ ,701.191 

S2.32U9 

S:162.951-==========~ 

laxK 
Equipment lnfrastRJcture Land Assessments Total 

$163,535 $0 $0 $0 $146,013,916 
$0 $0 $0 $0 -$6,903,53S 

$163,535 $0 $0 $0 $139,110,381 



orea: ••I 1P!J 
OJnO -

Community Based Correctional Facility 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

The CBCF program gives offenders an opportunity to remain In their community while addressing such issues as substance abuse treatment, job training and placement assistance, educational services, cognitive skills, anger 

management and other life skills, and a required completion of community service. While a resident of the CBCF, clients are able to establish local contacts In the community of a positive nature, which are beneficial upon their 

successful completion of the program and reentry into the community. 

Personnel Services $0 

Supplies $0 

Utilities $0 

Professional Services 

Operations $0 

Employee Services $0 

Client Services $0 

Other Expenditures $0 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment $0 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted 

Supplles 

$0 $0 

Professlonal 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $0 $0 

2020 Expenditures 

S.3,046',9"38 

53,046.938 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other Taxes 
Services a1ent services Expenditures Debt Services Bulldlngs Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Adjustments $0 $0 $0 $5,310,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,310,000 
Recommend $0 $0 $0 $5,310,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,310,000 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Adjustments In Ptofesslonal Services due to seperating CBCF from Common Pleas Accounting Unit Groups; 
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~ 
County Council 

The Cuyahoga .County Council Is an 11-member body elected by residents of each council district. The Council makes policy decisions for the effective functioning of County government and Is a link between government agencies 
and citizens. It has legislative and taxing authority for the County and Is a co-equal branch of the County government with the Executive. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Ser.vices 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

slilO):::========= 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $2,206,253 

Adjustments $51,187 

Recommend $2,257,440 

Explanation for Adjustments 

SuPl>lles 
$0 

$0 

$0 

Professfonal 
utllltles Senk:es Operations 

$0 $64,480 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

$0 $64,480 $0 

Changes result(ng from addrttonal flex/hospttallzation and worker's compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Re maining Budget 

Emplc,yee Other 
Sen,kes Olent Services E-,,dltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $99,580 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $99,580 $0 

$673.922 

$59,000 

S97.517 

$798,942 

Taxes 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,370,313 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,187 

so $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,421,500 
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Court of Appeals 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

The mission of the Eighth District Court of Appeals is to provide an Impartial and accessible forum where appeals and original actions are timely and fairly decided under the law. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
20Z1 Services 

Adopted 
Adjustments 
Recommend 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplles 

$0 $12,198 

$0 $0 
$0 $12,198 

($6.8291 

Profession al 
Ulllftles Services Operations 

$0 $258,720 $552,326 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 $258,720 $552,326 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr ,.. 2nd .Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$15,000 $0 $85,902 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$15,000 $0 $85,902 $0 

$983 32 

$43~315"" 

Bulfdlngs Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $43,316 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

$0 $43,316 $0 

147,740 

• ~~ 

$127:709 

S382.472-

Taxes 
Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $967,462 

$0 so $0 

$0 $0 $967,462 
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Court of Common Pleas 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

The mission of the Court is to provide a forum for the fair, impartial and timely resolution of civil and criminal cases. 

Personnel Sel'.Vices 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Senk:es 

Adopted $35,154,892 
Adjustments $729,209 

Recommend $35,884,101 

Explanation for Adfustments 

t:::=:::::::::::::::-"":(S25t;:\7.ll._====== 
$0 

lSI;O!ll!;OlS)-

c:;;:=====11S~l-
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

S70l.32'1 

• 1st Qtr "' 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Profess Iona I Employee Other 
Supplies Utllltles Servkes Operations SeMces Oient Services .Ellpendltul'I!$ Debt Semces Bulhllngs 

$52,698 $0 $21,977,194 $6,461,679 $11,000 $150,000 $1,113,109 $0 $0 
$0 $0 -$5,310,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$52,698 $0 $16,667,194 . $6,461,679 $11,000 $150,000 $1,113,109 $0 $0 

Sl.537,983 

Equipment 

$178,996 

$0 

$178,996 

Changes resultlna from additional flex/hospitalization and worker's compensation cost. Adjustments In Professional Services due to seperatlns CBCF from Common Pleas Accounting Unit Groups. 

® §iii~ 

57":17.9.:83 

Sl0;-750.203 

SJ.11,770.116 

Taxes 
Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $65,099,568 
$0 $0 $0 -$4,580,791 
$0 $0 $0 $60,518,777 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
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~ §~✓ 

Domestic Relations Court 

The mission of the Cuyahoga County Domestic Relations Court is to help families restructure their lives by reaching compassionate and Just resolutions to parenting and property disputes. The major activities of the Domestic 
Relations court indude marriage termination, domestic violence, custody and visitation, child and spousal support, family services (family evaluation, mediation, home investigation) and self-represented services (help center 

and domestic violence). 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Espendi tures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infra.structure 

Land 

Taxes Assessme nts 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
Z021 Services 

Adopted $8,180,655 

Adjustments $179,520 

Recommend $8,360,175 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Profession al 
Supplies Utflltles Services Operations 

$4,160 $0 $626,416 $1,575,596 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$4,160 $0 $626,416 $1,575,596 

Changes resultln1 fror:n additional flex/hospftalfzatfon and worker1s compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr '" 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $230,780 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $230,780 $0 

S220.337 

$4,473 

Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land 

$0 $4,473 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $4,473 $0 

52,539, 

Sl.6'1 

275.8 

5182.442 

53.212.853- = 

Taxes 
· Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $10,622,080 

so $0 $179,520 
$0 $0 $10,801,600 
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Juvenile Court 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

Mission Statement: To administer justice, rehabilitate Juveniles, support and strengthen families, and promote public safety. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessment5 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $39,133,433 

Adjustments $1,027,876 

Recommend $40,161,309 

bplanatlon for Adjustments 

{$79,7'38T 

Professional 
Supplies Utffltles Services 

$821,473 $0 $10,091,497 

$1,163,000 $1,000 $118,110 

$1,984,473 $1,000 $10,209,607 

2020 Expenditures 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 
$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr "' 2nd Qtr 3rdQtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Operations Services Olent Services bpendltures Debt Services 

$9,402,387 $0 $135,000 $5,906,673 $0 
$140,000 $268,000 $30,000 -$3,100,000 $0 

$9,542,387 $268,000 $165,000 $2,806,673 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospltallzatlon and worker1s compensation cost and corrections to the budget to Include realignment of staff. 

5.760.880 

Bulldlnp Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $33,000 $0 

$0 $5,000 $0 

$0 $38,000 $0 

ti ~ -~ 
S~"" 

S11;216.673 

$369,556 

SG,281.nAA --~ 

ll,426 

$24,420,663 

Taxes 
Land Assessments 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 

$0 $0 

S7ll2.779 

Toto! 

$65,523,463 

-$347,014 

$65,176,449 
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.Municipal Courts 

2021 Departmental BudgetSummary 

~ 

The mission of the Cleveland Municipal Court Is to ensure the rule of law, administer justice and to improve public safety, by providing a forum where persons obtain the orderly resolution of disputes and related services; all 
done in a fair, Impartial, professional, courteous and timely manner. • 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $487,467 

Adjustments $0 

!lecommend $487,467 

E,cplanatlon for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$0 
$0 

so 

{$1-;240;664' 

Professional 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $1,U4,678 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $1,124,678 so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr ,. 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaini ng Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Olent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $2,U8,477 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

so $0 $2,128,477 so 

$509,524 

$2,082.242-

S1.3Sl ,103 

Taxes 

Bulldln1s Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total 

$3,740,622 

$0 

$3,740,622 
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Office of the Prosecutor 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 
~ QB 

The Cuyahoga County Prosecutor Office commits its personnel and resources, in conjunction with the law enforcement community, to enhance the quality of life for the County's residents and visitors to protect the public's right 
to safety by prosecuting criminal offenders. In that pursuit, this Office will use all reasonable and lawful diligence to Investigate and litigate crimes, guided solely by our public responsibility to pursue and insure justice for all. We 
further commit to protect the public's right to safety by working to reduce crime and prevent recidivism, and-by taking a leadership role In reform efforts. We will defend the rights of crime victims and their families and are 
dedicated to providing dignified, compassionate, and respectful assistance through the firm and fair disposition of criminal cases, as well as the provision of information and advocacy services. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Tax~s Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 

2021 Services 

Adopted $37,431,149 

Adjustments $831,785 

Recommend $38,262,934 

E,cplanatlan far AdJustments 

lSW:Ml!l 

c===========:csv.; 

Professional 
Supplies Utilities Servfc:15 Operations 
$114,410 $0 $3,447,548 $2,276,556 

$0 $0 $450,347 $0 

$114,410 $0 $3,897,895 . $2,276,556 

l~!l56T 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$0 

so 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services E•penditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $1,922,012 $0 

$0 $0 -$5,240 $0 

$0 $0 $1,916,TT2 $0 

Cha~s· resulting_ from additional flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost and correction to the budget to provide for outside projected Counsel cost. 

$4 ,216,761 

1.826:666 

$97,499 

Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $97,499 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $97,499 $0 

Land 

S10,915~622 

u :200 

$16;388,801 

Takes 
Assessments 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

Total 
$45,28~,174 

$1,276,892 

$46,566,066 
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Probate Court 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary {~ J 
~ .~ 

The Probate Court Is established In each county of Ohio to supervise the administration of the estat.e of a decedent who was a legal. resident In the county at the time of his or her death. Each transaction Involved in the 

administration of ah estate is subject to the examination and approval of the Probate Court. Other matters within the Probate Court's jurisdiction are: guardianship proceedings, adoptions, names changes, issuance of marriage 
licenses, the Involuntary commitment of the mentally Ill, and civil matters, including will contests, concealment of assets, determination of heirs and land approprtation·cases. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Oper~tlons 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $5,569,283 

Adjustments $504,260 

Recommend $6,073,543 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$6,983 

$0 

$6,983 

Profession al 
Utilities Services Operations 

$0 $866,002 $1,066,TTO 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $866,002 $1,066,770 

■ lstQtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Othe< 
Services Olent Services bpendltures Debt Services 

$0 So $415,607 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $415,607 $0 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospltalizatlon and worker's compensation cost and corrections to the budget to Include COLAs. 

SS99.84.l 

Bulldlnp Equipment Infrastructure Land 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

,1,402.513 

2.4U 

5174.940 

,173.'656 

552.,J.10 

2,399,358 

Taxes 
Assessments Total 

$0 $7,924,645 

$0 $504,260 

$0 $&;428,905 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• Board of Developmental Disabilities 

The mission of the Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities (BoDD) is to support and empower people with developmental disabilities to live, learn, work and play in the community. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 14~2.fl.586 

Supplies 1,107,671 

Utilities ··- TSS90',snt~ 

Professional Services --524.053.816 

Operations IS 

Employee Services {$~' 

-Client Services $0 

Other Expenditures =-===========:::============:::;:=..- -,,3.771;211 
Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment $3,362,886 

Infrastructure -'{S'Z«,'S't4' 

Land -!$'Isu;888f 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures $45,677.975' 

■ 1st Qtr ,. 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Re maining Budget 

Personnel Professional Employee Other Ta,;es 
ZOZl Services Supplies Utlllties Services Operations Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Jnfrastrudure Land Asse53ments Total 

Adopted $56,142,814 $935,397 $1,461,750 $64,670,549 $2,302,251 $983,460 $2,530,000 $420,490 $0 $0 $540,000 $1,828,400 $1,098,480 $0 $132,913,591 
Adjustments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Recommend $56,142,814 $935,397 $1,461,750 $64,670,549 $2,302,251 $983,460 $2,530,000 $420,490 $0 $0 $540,000 $1,828,400 $1,098,480 $0 $132,913,591 

Explanation for Adjustments 
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Board of Elections 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary {I ~ j 
The Board of Elections conducts all elections held within the County as prescribed by law and ensures the accuracy and Integrity of the election process in the largest election jurisdiction in the State of Ohio. The Board Is 

responsible for processing all new voter registrations and registration updates; recruiting, hiring, and training poll workers; designing and proofing the official ballots; testing voting equipment and electronic pollbooks; securing 
and equipping voting locations; processing absentee applications and absentee ballots ·along with candidate and Issue petitions; and maintaining financial reports of all local candidates, officeholders, and political organizations. 
Additionally, the Board conducts voter awareness and registration drives as well as reporting elections results via Its website and the media. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

m1 ======~ -==== 

i======1$1$2122,7~ ======= 

·($688:n1,-:!::::==== 

■ 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr c 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

.Personnel Profess Iona I Employee Other 
2021 Services Supplies Utllltles Services Operations· Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

Adopted $7,597,336 $0 $0 $3,206,591 $955,955 $0 $0 $1,038,772 $0 
Adjustments $174,926 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Recommend $7,772,262 $0 $0 $3,206,591 $955,955 $0 $0 $1,038,772 $0 

Elcplanatlon for Adfustments 
Changes resulting from addltlanal flax/hospltallzatlan and worker's compensation c:ost. 

53,SU,18 

$946,642 

Bufldlngs Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $27,115 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $27,115 $0 

Land 

S2,90S,340 

$97.598 

SS:505 .081 

Taxes 
Assessments 

$0 $0 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

Total 

$12,825,769 
$174,926 

$13,000,695 
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Board of Revision 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

~ . 

~) 
~ §~? 

The Cuyahoga County Board of Revision is a quasi-judicial body which hears property valuation complaints as outlined and prescribed by Chapter 5715 of The Ohio Revised Code (O.R.C.). The Board of Revision Is committed to 

performing its duties In a fair, efficient and expeditious manner so the citizens of Cuyahoga County receive the highest level of service. 

2020 Expenditures 

23.870} 

$0 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

~=.=.-=.-:...-::...-_-_--.,S527.1371 

1$2:5001 

Personnel Professional 

2021 Services Supplies UUlltles Services Operations 

Adopted $1,910,17S $0 $0 $582,420 $0 

Adjustments $17,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Recommend $1,927,825 $0 $0 $582,420 $0 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resuttir11 from additional fle>e/hospltallzation and worker's compensation cost. 

■ 1st Qtr " 2nd Qtr 

Employee 

3rdQtr 

$0 

f: 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Remaining Budget 

Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $120,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $120,000 $0 

..$890.834 

SSll.000. 

119;343 

-SS,()(J(J 

$832,466 

Taxes 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,617,595 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,650 
$0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,635,245 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary ~ ~~ \~ 

Inspector General 

Agency of Inspector General (AIG) was established to protect the county taxpayers' interests by promoting honesty and accountability in county government. The Inspector General serves as the County's Chief Ethics Officer, 
conducts Inspections, Investigations and audits to determine fraud, corruption and other possible misuse within county operations, in the·pursuit of that goal. The AIG conducts pro-active ethics education, monitors finan_cial 
disclosures, conducts background checks on County vendors, reviews driving licenses of relevant staff and other matters. 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expe nditu res 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

::::=======-=-=- tsli 7271 --:=========r=!!!!ll!!!!!!!l!!!!!:1~ ==========!!!" 
TSS;us&'l 

.Personnel Profl!Sslonal 
2021 Services Supplies Utlllties Services Operations 

Adopted $976,119 $0 $0 $20,312 $5,350 

Adjustments $21,149 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Recommend $997,268 $0 $0 $20,312 $5,350 

Explanatlon for Adjustments 
Changes tesuttlng from additional flex/hospttalizatlon and worke~s compensation cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr ., 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services E•pendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $47,040 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $47,040 $0 

Bulldlngs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$316,052 

z9;109 

$20.)56 

$354.104 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $1,048,821 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $21,149 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $1,069,970 
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Internal Audit 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ti ~~ 
The objective of the Department of Internal Audit (DIA) ls to assist members of the County, especially Senior Management and the Audit Committee, by furnishing them with analyses, recommendations, consulting, and 

information concerning the activities reviewed. The DIA will provide independent, objective assurance and consulting activities to Improve management practices, identify operational improvements and reduce risk exposure. 

The DIA shall also examine and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the County management's system of internal control. The Department is given its authority by Section 11.02 of the Cuyahoga County Charter to "serve 

under the direction of, and perform such functions on behalf of, the County Audit Committee as the Committee shall prescribe". 

2020 Expenditures 

Person nel Services $332;989 

Supplies 

Utilities so 
Professional Services S28.41S 

Operations {Sl'.l; 

Employee Services ---i$2:'1tl11' 

Client Services $0 

Other Expenditures S28.145 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings so 
Equipment $653 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures $376;.igg 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr ·· 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Personnel Professlonal Employee Other Ta,ces 
ZOZl Services Supplies Utlllttes Services Operations Services Client Senlfces Expenditures Debt Senlfces Bulldlngs Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

Adopted $745,859 $0 $0 $28,415 $4,708 $0 $0 $33,160 $0 $0 $6S3 $0 $0 $0 $812,795 

Adjustments $17,273 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,273 
Recommend $763,132 $0 $0 $28,415 $4,708 $0 $0 $33,160 $0 $0 $653 $0 $0 $0 $830,068 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resulting from additional flex/hospltallzatfon and worker's comp11msation cost. 
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Law Library Resource Board 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

if~-, 

~ 
The Cuyahoga County Law Ubrary Resource Board provides and manages legal, research, and library resources for munlclpalltles and courts within Cuyahoga County for the support and practice of law, The Cuyahoga County Law 

Library Resource Board and aeveland Law Library Association organize and manage'jolntlythe Cleveland/Cuyahoga County Law Ubrary. 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 97,860 

Supplies S369 

Utilities $0 

Professional Services S56'.219 

Operations '4T.393T': 

Employee Services 

Client Services so 
Other Expenditures $84,14 

Debt Services $0 

Buildings $0 

Equipment $0 

Infrastructure $0 

Land $0 

Taxes Assessments $0 

Total Expenditures 5191.141-=======~ 
• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Rem aining Budget 

Personnel Professional Employee Other Taxes 
2021 Services Supplies Utllltles ·Services Operations Services Cllent Services Expenditures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

Adopted $298,763 $489 $0 $145,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,747 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $539,999 
Adjustments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Recommend $298,763 $489 $0 $145,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,747 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $539,999 

EJ<Planatlon for Adfustments 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

• Office of the Public Defender 

The Cuyahoga County Public Defender Office provides consistently excellent representation and vigorous advocacy to protect the rights of low income people in criminal, juvenile delinquency, and parental rights matters. We 

treat each client with dignity and respect and tailor our representation to meet their unique needs. We ensure that our clients receive an ardent defense and equal justice throughout their involvement with the legal system. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Ut ilities 

Pro fess ional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrast ructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessm ents 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $13,664,777 

Adjustments $0 

Recommend S13,664; 777 

Explanation for Adfustments 

~n.1m!' 

Prof•sslonal 
Supplles UtlNtfes Services 

$4,164 $0 $205,667 

$0 $0 $0 

$4,164 $0 $205,667 

Ope<atlans 

$1,777,012 

$0 

$1,777,012 

2020 Expenditures 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 

Employee 

3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

. Other 

Services Olen! Services EKpendltures Oebt Sel'1/lce5 

$0 $0 $239,483 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 S239,483 $0 

$2.39,483 

$66,(),10 

Bulldlnp Equipment Infrastructure land 

$0 $79,329 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 so 
$0 $79,329 so $0 

$4,058.74 

;1 ,025' 

S:181 

S2.46,9l9 

S4.613,399 

Taxes 
Assessments Total 

$0 $15,970,432 

so so 
$0 $15,970,432 
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Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/Cuyahoga 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary ti t.l ~~ 

The Cuyahoga County Department of Workforce Development is responsible for providing resources and assisting the residents of Cuyahoga County in moving toward or forward in gainful employment. Workforce Development 

provides job training, search assistance, and education funded through the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) .. ln addition, the program provides employer services that focus on solving human capital 
needs through recruiting and matching services. • 

2020 Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buiidings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

::::::=::::::::::::::::::::::::..sn:2DS1 ============-l!!!m!l!!!!!l!l!!!r=====:=1-~~ 

::::====:::::=====lSn.ffll==--=--=--=-----_-_-

Personnel Professlonal 
ZOU Services Supplies Utilities Services Operations 

Adopted $1,015,736 $0 $0 $10,812,302 $150,000 
Adjustments $13,609 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Recommend $1,029,345 $0 $0 $10,812,302 $150,000 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resulting from additional flex/hcspltallzatlon and worker's compensatl~n cost. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

■ lstQtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services EKpendltures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $773,520 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $773,520 $0 

Buildings 

$0 
$0 

$0 

5315.47-2 

SS.930.831 

$238,867 

$11$,S13 

6.915.898 

Taxes 
Equipment Infrastructure land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $12,751,558 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $13,609 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $12,765,167 
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Personnel Review Commission 

2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

~ ttfi ~~~ 

Pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Cuyahoga County Charter, Cuyahoga County established a Personnel Review Commission (PRC). This three-member commission is responsible for administering, for and in cooperation with the 
officers, agencies, boards and commission of the County, an efficient and economical system for the employment of persons In the public service of the County according to merit and fitness. The PRC's mission statement 
Includes a commitment to accountability and operational excellence, with the ultimate goal of.a workforce. that provides superior service and contributes to the region's economic competitiveness. The PRC hears appeals of 
certain employment actions, administers th~ County's classification and compensation systems for classified, non-bargaining unit employees, develops and conducts civil service testing for the County's classified positions and 
audits the County's compliance with local, state and federal laws regarding employment. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Servi,es 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
ZOZ1 Senlces 

Adopted $1,979,063 

Adjustments $47,404 

Recommend $2,026,467 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$41 

$0 
$41 

(S7lt 

{Sl'l;B'. 

rr 

Professional 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $28,900 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $28,900 $0 

Changes resultlns from additional flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

2020 Expenditures 

S751~013 

$0 

$15.018 

$0 

• $41 ,04.3 

$0 

so 
$9,9j6 

$0 

$0 

$0 

5799,59() 

• 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr · 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employtt Othtt Ta11es 
Senlces Client Services Expenditures Debt Services BuOdlngs Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $42,828 $0 $0 $12,263 $0 $0 $0 $2,063,095 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,404 
$0 $0 $42,828 $0 $0 $12,263 $0 so $0 $2,110,499 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary ~ ~~ 

Planning Commission 

To inform and provide services in support of the short and long-term comprehensive planning, quality of life, environment, and economic development of Cuyahoga County and its cities, villages and townships. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client' Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Service,, 

Adopted $1,754,655 

Adjustments $41,138 

Recommend $1,795,793 

Explanation for Adjustments 

Supplies 

$5,812 

$0 
$5,812 

11 

Professional 
Utilities Sel"llais Operations 

$0 $1,035,167 $0 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $1,035,167 $0 

Chan1as rasultln1 from additional flex/hospitallzatlon and worker's compensation cost. 

2020 Exp_enditures 

,721.929 

$3,577 

$0 

$618,2'49 

$0 

r S34;.16 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

St361,028 

■ l stQtr 2nd Qtr • 3rd Qtr Rema ining Budget 

Employee Other Taxes 
Services alent Services E,cpendltures Debt Services Buffdlnp Equipment Infrastructure• Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $34,326 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,829,960 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,138 
$0 $0 $34,326 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,871,098 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summarv 

Soil and Water Conservation 

The Soll and Water Conservation District's mission is to implement programs and practices that protect and restore healthy soil and water resources. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Ope(ations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 

2021 Service• 

Adopted $1,009,652 

Adjustments $90,000 

Recommend $1,099,652 

Ellplanatlan for Adjustments 

Miscellaneous bud1et corrections. 

Supplles 

$4,500 

-$2,000 

$2,500 

Utllltles 

$0 

$3,000 

$3,000 

-1$4,099} 

"lS~:93'6T' 
T$'3,04'1l 

Professfonal 
Services Operations 

$90,000 $6,000 

-$60,000 $75,000 

$30,000 $81,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2020 Expenditures 

W l stQtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qt,· Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Cllent Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $55,000 $0 

$7,000 $0 -$8,000 $0 

$7,000 $0 $47,000 $0 

Bulldlngs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$34,669 

Equipment 

$5,000 

-$S,000 

$0 

$43,40 

~ (I) ~JP 

$451.lld 

2,300 

.S35.49- -===::::::::::::======-=-~ 

$Si>2,919 

Taxes 
Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

so so $0 $1,170,152 
$0 $0 $0 $100,000 

so $0 so $1,270,152 



• 4~ 
0810 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument 

2021 Depanmental Budget Summary ~ms~.-~ I:: ltLt: 
~~ -~ 

!So~-

To operate, maintain and preserve the Cuyahoga County Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code Sections 345.13 and 345.14, so as to educate the public as to the nature of war and to honor and perpetuate 
the memory of those Cuyahoga County men and women, whose military, political, and patriotic service during the Civil War (1861- 1865) preserved the Union and ended slavery. 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Ta,es Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

Personnel 
2021 Services 

Adopted $194,840 

Adjustments $4,595 
Recommend $199,435 

Explanation for Adfustments 

Supplies 

$8,657 

$0 
$8,657 

.($1,186) 

Professional 
Utllltles Services Operations 

$0 $8,000 $47,100 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $8,000 $47,100 

Changes resulting from additional flex/hospitalization and worker's compensation appropriation. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 

2020 Expenditures 

■ 1st Qtr "' 2nd Qtr r: 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 

Bufldlngs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

sn.om 
$8,5"43 

533,000 

517~□26 

...SS0,000 

S180;740 

Taw:es 
Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $258,597 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $4,595 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $263,192 



2021 Departmental Budget Summary • ~ Solid Waste Management District 

The Solid Waste Management District's mission Is to educate, empower and enable people across Cuyahoga County to reduce, reuse and recycle to reduce the environmental impact of waste. 

2020 Expenditures 

53.441 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Cl ient Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrastructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

~===========~~~~~~S7l ™ 

l6,9lll)'J 

Personnel Professional 

2021 Services Supplies Utilities Services Operations 

Adopted $754,918 $4,100 $0 $1,149,982 $83,188 

Adjustments $56,721 -$1,760 $0 -$140,583 $86,960 

Recommend $811,639 $2,340 $0 $1,009,399 $170,148 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Chanees resulting from additional flex/hospttallzatlon and worker's compensation appropriation. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

t:::::::::::::::::::======:::::~-;156~440 

■ 1st Qtr • 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services Buildings Equipment Infrastructure 

$0 $0 $182,049 $103,367 $0 $25,500 $0 
$8,400 $0 -$7,500 $0 $0 $72,300 $0 

$8,400 $0 $174,549 $103,367 $0 $97,800 $0 

S276.069 

5537;221 

s·r.os 

2,052 

$808,465' 

Taxes 

land Assessments Total 

$0 $0 $2,303,104 
$0 $0 $74,538 

$0 $0 $2,377,642 
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2021 Departmental Budget Summary 

0 • 10 

Veterans Services Commission 

The mission of the Veterans Service Commission is to provide direct a11d Indirect financial assistance and benefits to veterans and dependents who realize unexpected hardship resulting from Illness, injury, or loss of 
employment. Veterans and their dependents must meet eligibility requirements in order to qualify for services and financial assistance. The Commission has established outreach programs with county, state and .federal 
agencies to assist with skills training and employment services to allow veterans to re-enter the workforce. The Veterans Service Commission assists veterans and dependents with initiating VA claims by obtaining documents 
and assisting with the complex administrative process. The Commission also assists families of honorably discharged veterans, regardless of financial status, with qualifying financial assistance, burial benefits and honors as a 
result of their service to their country. 

2020 Expenditu res 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Debt Services 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Infrast ructure 

Land 

Taxes Assessments 

Total Expenditures 

c=====:=-!$12,7581 M - -

'(S18;111'5T 

Personnel Professional 
ZD21 Services Supplies UtlllUes Services Operations 

Adopted $2,588,912 $29,234 $0 $322,162 $294,871 

Adjustments $184,808 $19,612 $0 -$9,680 -$14,203 

Recommend $2,773,720 $48,846 $0 $312,482 $280,668 

Explanation for Adjustments 
Changes resultln1 from additional flex/hospltallzatlon and worker's compensation appropriatfon. 

• 1st Qtr 

$0 

$0 

$0 . 

$0 

$0 

$0 

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Remaining Budget 

Employee Other 
Services Client Services Expenditures Debt Services 

$0 $3,688,905 $613,599 $0 

$0 -$308,108 $173,961 $0 

$0 $3,380,797 $787,560 $0 

5919.223 

S27J.J88 

$554,289 

533;211 

54.193,947 

Taiu,s 
Buildings Equipment Infrastructure Land Assessments Total 

$0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,577,683 

$0 $70,000 $0 $0 $0 $116,390 
$0 $110,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,694,073 



2020-2021 Biennial Budget Update 

Budget Schedules 

All Funds Analysis 

All Funds Departmental Summary 

General Fund Analysis 

General Fund Departmental Summary 

General Fund Operating Expenditures 

General Fund Subsidies 

Health and Human Services Levy Fund Analysis 

Health and Human Services Levy Utilization 

Health and Human Services Departmental Summary 

Health and Human Services Operating Expenditures 

All Funds· (by Zone and Department) 

All Funds (by Council Reporting Group} 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

All Funds Analysis 

2021 2021 2021 

Council Recommended Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

All Funds Budget Adjustment Budget 

Projected Beginning Balance (3rd Quarter) 645,997,761 645,997,761 

Operating Revenue 

Charges for Services 312,915,704 -10,287,183 302,62~,521 
Fines & Forfeitures 11,813,349 652,857 12,466,206 
Interest Earnings 15,277,940 -7,504,000 7,773,940 
Intergovernmental 429,410,787 -17,604,547 411,806,240 
Licenses & Permits 2,066,714 10,876 2,077,590 
Other Revenue 47,042,183 9,942,000 56,984,183 
Other Taxes 43,153,112 -4,167,055 38,986,057 
Property Tax 372,087,020 35,083,258 407,170,278 
Sales Tax 280,202,590 -22,752,899 257,449,691 
Total Operating Revenue 1,513,969,399 -16,626,693 1,497,342,706 

Operating Expenditures 

Personnel Services 603,067,031 4,748,533 607,815,564 
Supplies 29,991,223 1,099,021 31,090,244 
Utilities 1,461,750 4,000 1,465,750 
Professional Services 379,213,989 17,335,053 396,549,042 
Operations 74,544,480 533,865 75,078,345 
Employee Services 1,009,460 283,400 1,292,860 
Client Services 132,259,497 1,721,892 133,981,389 
Other Expenditures 89,552,181 996,325 90,548,506 
Debt Services 88,982,150 6,913,635 95,895,785 
Buildings 0 70,000 70,000 
Equipment 24,805,148 122,300 24,927,448 
Infrastructure 1,828,400 0 1,828,400 
Land 1,098,480 0 1,098,480 
Taxes Assessments 0 2,874,045 2,874,045 
Tax Distribution 0 0 0 
Total Operating Expenditures 1,427,813,789 36,702,069 1,464,515,858 

Total Cash Obligations 1,427,813,789 36,702,069 1,464,515,858 

Ending Cash Balance 732,153,371 -53,328,762 678,824,609 

% Balance to Expenditures 51.3% 46.4% 

Reserves on Cash Balance 

County Hotel 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 
Flats East Bank Guarantee 1,143,975 0 1,143,975 
Computer Replacement 750,000 0 750,000 
Enterprise Resource Planning 0 450,000 450,000 
COVID Mitigation 0 20,450,000 20,450,000 
Total Reserves on Balance 8,893,975 20,900,000 29,793,975 

Adjusted Ending Cash Balance 723,259,396 -74,228,762 649,030,634 

% Balance to Expenditures 50.3% 43.4% 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by Group and Department) 

Group OBM Department Nam.e 2021 COundl lldopted Bud1et 2021 Recommended Bud1e1 lldfustment 2021 h ecuttve Recommended Budset 

County Exerutlve Agencies Clerk of Courts 

Communications Department 

county Executive 

county Headquarters 

County Hotel 

Debt Service 

Department of Development 

Department of Human Resources 

Department of Information Technology 

Department of Regional COiiaboration 

Department of Sustainability 

Fiscal 

HHS Administration 

HHS Child Support Services 

HHS Children and Family Services 

HHS Early Childhood 

HHS Family and Children First council 

HHS Homeless Services 

HHS Job and Family Services 

HHS Office of Reentry 

HHS other Programs 

HHS Senior and Adult Services 

Innovation and Performance 

Law Department 

Miscellaneous Obligations 

Office of the Medical Examiner 

Public Safety and Justice Services 

Public Works - Airport Capital Projects 

Public Works - county Airport 

Public Works• County Kennel 

Public Works• Facilities 

Public Works - Road and Bridge 

Public Works• Sanitary Sewer 

Sheriff'!Repartment 

County Executive endes Total __________________ _ 

Elected Officials community Based Correctional Facility 

county council 

Elected Officials Total 

Boards and Commissions 

Boards and Commissions Total 

Grand Total 

Court of Appeals 

court of Common Pleas 

Domestic Relations Court 

Juvenile Court 

Municipal Courts 

Office of the Prosecutor 

Probate Court 

Board of Developmental Disabilities 

Board of Elections 

Board of Revision 

Inspector General 

Internal Audit 

Law Library-Resource Board 

Office of the Public Defender 

Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/Cuyahoga 

Personnel Review Commission 

Planning Commission 

Soil and Water Conservation 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument 

Solid waste Managomont District 

Veterans Services Commission 

9,047,488 136,136 9,183,624 

863,238 

899,803 

5,642,551 

324,000 

87,327,712 

8,280,796 

125,163,827 

28,111,340 

271,467 

296,540 

90,518,147 

14,76S,981 

44,457,708 

164,884,755 

18,424,553 

5,407,686 

8,649,528 

81,321,307 

2,326,844 

1,275,108 

22,314,427 

856,330 

3,984,052 

2,686,695 

14,278,215 

10,208,413 

58,388 

1,502,796 

2,115,655 

50,210,723 

46,147,636 

31,927,986 

146,013,916 

18,770 

18,568 

0 

2,867,045 

6,914,385 

5,034,957 

-1,737,937 

2,209,842 

10,258 

28,426 

882,533 

1,018,866 

269,667 

8,739,144 

5,013,436 

761,536 

2,181,624 

1,436,517 

507,775 

0 

2,168,282 

16,363 

52,959 

813,000 

124,358 

323,054 

0 

0 

24,500 

673,814 

0 

0 

-6,903,535 

33,604,343 1,030,56_5-,_61_1 _________ ~ 

0 

2,370,313 

967,462 

65,099,568 

10,622,080 

65,523,463 

3,740,622 

45,289,174 

7,924,645 

201,537,327 

132,913,591 

12,825,769 

2,617,595 

1,048,821 

812,795 

539,999 

15,970,432 

12,751,558 

2,063,095 

2,829,960 

1,170,152 

258,597 

2,330,804 

7,577,683 

195,710,851 

1,427,813,789 

5,310,000 

51,187 

0 

-4,580,791 

179,520 

-347,014 

0 

1,276,892 

504,260 

2 94,0~ 

0 

174,926 

17,650 

21,149 

17,273 

0 

0 

13,609 

47,404 

41,138 

100,000 

79,595 

74,538 

116,390 

703,672 

36,702,069 

882.008 

918,37] 

5,642,551 

3,191,045 

94,242,097 

13,315,753 

123.425,890 

30,321,182 

281,72:S 

32.4,966 

91,400,680 

15,784,847 

44,n7,37S 

173,623,899 

23,437,989 

6,169,222 

10,831,152 

8 2,757,!!24 

2,834,619 

1,275,108 

24,482,709 

872,693 

4,037,011 

3,499,695 

14,402,573 

10,531,467 

58,388 

1,502,796 

2,140,155 

50,884,537 

46,147,636 

31,927,986 

~.110,381 

1,064,169,954 

5,310,000 

2,421,500 

967,462 

60,518,777 

10,801,600 

65,176,449 

3,740,622 

46,566,066 

8,428,905 

203,931.381 

132,913,591 

13,000,695 

2,635,245 

1,069,970 

830,068 

539,999 

15,970,432 

12,765,167 

2,110,499 

2,871,098 

1,270,152 

338,192 

2,405,342 

7,694,073 

196,414,523 

1,464,515,858 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
General Fund Analysis 

2021 2021 2021 
Council Recommended Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

General Fund Budget Adjustment Budget 

Projected Beginning Balance (3rd Quarter) 186,431,904 186,431,904 

Operating Revenue 

Charges for Services 89,936,159 -9,337,183 80,598,976 
Fines & Forfeitures 8,647,581 652,857 9,300,438 
Interest Earnings 15,000,000 -7,504,000 7,496,000 
Intergovernmental 57,455,809 -9,690,436 47,765,373 
Licenses & Permits 72,050 10,876 82,926 
Other Revenue 14,033,580 5,000,000 19,033,580 
Other Taxes 9,096,434 -4,167,055 4,929,379 
Property Tax 30,845,000 -376,218 30,468,782 
Sales Tax 261,228,366 -22,752,899 238,475,467 
Total Operating Revenue 486,314,979 -48,164,058 438,150,921 

Operating Expenditures 

Personnel Services 285,036,245 2,054,288 287,090,533 
Supplies 4,604,585 2,781 4,607,366 
Utilities 0 1,000 1,000 
Professional Services 65,884,989 2,960,104 68,845,093 
Operations 39,856,347 . 375,905 40,232,252 
Employee Services 15,000 38,000 53,000 
Client Services 5,362,164 -308,108 5,054,056 
Other Expenditures 24,696,335 2,592,031 27,288,366 
Buildings 0 70,000 70,000 
Equipment 780,281 5,000 785,281 
Taxes Assessments 0 2,874,045 2,874,045 
Total Operating Expenditures 426,235,946 10,665,046 436,900,992 

Other Financing Uses 64,356,427 15,118,335 79,474,762 

Total cash Obligations 490,592,373 25,783,381 516,375,754 

Ending Cash Balance 182,154,510 -73,947,439 108,207,071 

% Balance to Expenditures 37.1% 21.0% 

Reserves on Cash Balance 

County Hotel 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 
Flats East Bank Guarantee 1,143,975 0 1,143,975 
Enterprise Resource Planning 0 450,000 450,000 
COVID Mitigation 0 5,400,000 5,400,000 
Total Reserves on Balance 8,143,975 5,850,000 13,993,975 

Adjusted Ending Cash Balance 174,010,535 -79,797,439 94,213,096 

% Balance to Expenditures 34.9% 17.8% 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

General Fund Departmental Summary 

2021 2021 

Council 2021 Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

Budget Adjust Budget 

County Executive Agencies 

Clerk of Courts a,s97,4ss 136,136 9,033,624 
Communications Department 863,238 18,770 882,008 
County Executive 899,803 18,568 918,371 
County Headquarters 5,642,551 0 5,642,551 
County Hotel 324,000 2,867,045 3,191,045 
Department of Development 7,077,179 34,957 7,112,136 
Department of Human Resources 3,900,902 473,857 4,374,759 
Department of Information Technology 21,086,528 2,153,134 23,239,662 
Department of Regional Collaboration 271,467 10,258 281,725 
Department of Sustainability 284,402 28,426 312,828 
Fiscal 20,478,239 1,035,069 21,513,308 
Fiscal (Global Center) 5,400,000 0 5,400,000 
Innovation and Performance 856,330 16,363 872,693 
Law Department 3,984,052 52,959 4,037,011 
Miscellaneous Obligations 2,686,695 813,000 3,499,695 
Office of the Medical Examiner 8,096,758 124,358 8,221,116 
Public Safety and Justice Services 2,543,817 280,729 2,824,546 
Public Works - Facilities 1,654,772 673,814 2,328,586 
Sheriff's Department 130,195,332 -4,403,535 125,791,797 
Total County Executive Agencies 225,143,553 4,333,908 229,477,461 

Elected Officials 

County Council 2,370,313 51,187 2,421,500 
Office of the Prosecutor 39,482,853 2,568,710 42,051,563 
Court of Common Pleas 57,327,696 729,209 58,056,905 
Domestic Relations Court 10,607,080 179,520 10,786,600 
Juvenile Court 38,606,647 1,875,377 40,482,024 
Probate Court 6,843,515 504,260 7,347,775 
Court of Appeals 952,462 0 952,462 
Municipal Courts 3,740,622 0 3,740,622 
Total Elected Officials 159,931,188 5,908,263 165,839,451 

Boards and Commissions 

Inspector General 1,014,527 21,149 1,035,676 
Internal Audit 812,795 17,273 830,068 
Personnel Review Commission 2,063,095 47,404 2,110,499 
Board of Elections 12,825,769 174,926 13,000,695 
Planning Commission 2,829,960 41,138 2,871,098 
Office of the Public Defender 13,778,779 0 13,778,779 
Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument 258,597 4,595 263,192 
Veterans Services Commission 7,577,683 116,390 7,694,073 
Total Board and Commissions 41,161,205 422,875 41,584,080 

Total General Fund 426,235,946 10,665,046 436,900,992 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

General Fund Operating Expenditures 

2021 2021 

Council 2021 Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

Budget Adjustment Budget 

Personnel Services 285,036,245 2,054,288 287,090,533 

Supplies 4,604,585 2,781 4,607,366 

Utilities 0 1,000 1,000 

Professional Services 65,884,989 2,960,104 68,845,093 

Operations 39,856,347 375,905 40,232,252 

Employee Services 15,000 38,000 53,000 

Client Services 5,362,164 -308,108 5,054,056 

Other Expenditures 24,696,335 2,592,031 27,288,366 

Buildings 0 70,000 70,000 

Equipment 780,281 5,000 785,281 
Other Financing Uses 64,356,427 9,937,158 74,293,585 

Taxes Assessments 0 2,874,045 2,874,045 
Total General Fund 490,592,373 20,602,204 511,194,577 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

General Fund Subsidies 

2021 2021 

Council 2021 Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

Budget Adjust Budget 

Gateway Arena 3,795,431 2,821,279 6,616,710 

Brownfield Debt Service 837,172 120,122 957,294 

Shaker Square Series 2000A 184,625 0 184,625 

Community Redevelopment Debt Service 0 407,975 407,975 

Medical Mart 2010 27,631,200 -1,364,905 26,266,295 

County Hotel Debt 9,988,015 10,753,579 20,741,594 

Western Reserve Series 2014 784,480 0 784,480 

Medical Mart Refunding 680,150 0 680,150 

2017 Sales Tax Bonds 1,641,250 -1,874,093 -232,843 

Economic Development-Jump Start Loan 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 

Centralized Custodial 4,200,000 0 4,200,000 

Forensic Science Lab 5,550,000 0 5,550,000 

Emergency Management 776,485 181,177 957,662 

Cuyahoga Reg Info System 225,465 0 225,465 

Deliquent Tax Assessment-Hardest Hit 725,000 -1,201,299 -476,299 

Capital Improvements 6,800,000 0 6,800,000 

Dog & Kennel 412,154 24,500 436,654 

Soil & Water Conservation 125,000 0 125,000 

Equity Commission 0 250,000 250,000 
Total General Fund Subsidies 64,356,427 15,118,335 79,474,762 
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2021 Budget Update 

Health and Human Services Levy Fund Analysis 

Health & Human Services Levy Fund 

Projected Beginning Balance (3rd Quarter) 

Operating Revenue 

Intergovernmental 

Other Revenue 

Property Tax 

Total Operating Revenue 

Other Financing Uses 

Total Cash Obligations 

Ending Cash Balance 

% Balance to Expenditures 

Reserves on Cash Balance 

COVID Mitigation 

Total Reserves on Balance 

Adjusted Ending Cash Balance 

% Balance to Expenditures 

2021 
Council 

Adopted 

Budget 

20,810,027 

16,665,119 
325,000 

234,899,906 
251,890,025 

249,378,675 

249,378,675 

23,321,377 
9.4% 

0 
0 

23,321,377 
9.4% 

2021 2021 
Recommended Executive 

Budget Recommended 

Adjustment Budget 

20~810,027 

0 16,665,119 
0 325,000 

35,459,476 270,359,382 
35,459,476 287,349,501 

29,100,820 278,479,495 

29,100,820 278,479,495 

6,358,656 29,680,033 
10.7% 

15,050,000 15,050,000 
15,050,000 15,050,000 

-8,691,344 14,630,033 
5.0% 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 
HHS Levy Utilization 

2021 2021 
Council 2021 Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 
HHS Levy Subsidy Budget Adjust Budget 

HHS Levy Revenue 
HHS 4.8 Mill Levy 130,562,554 0 130,562,554 
HHS 4.7 Mill Levy 104,337,352 35,459,476 139,796,828 
Total HHS Leavy Revenue 234,899,906 35,459,476 270,359,382 

HHS Levy Subsidies 
ADAMHS 39,363,659 4,100,000 43,463,659 
Common Pleas-Juvenile Division 22,019,101 (2,222,391) 19,796,710 
Common Pleas-TASC 543,461 0 543,461 
Family Justice Center 237,105 2,325 239,430 
Fiscal-Tax 3,951,961 0 3,951,961 
HHS Administration 2,428,382 1,089,296 3,517,678 
HHS Children with Medical Handicaps 1,748,013 0 1,748,013 
HHS CJFS 7,500,000 1,436,517 8,936,517 
HHS CSEA 10,729,159 269,667 10,998,826 
HHS DCFS (PA) 32,683,086 839,144 33,522,230 
HHS DCFS (PCSA) 43,850,000 7,900,000 51,750,000 
HHS DSAS 18,519,333 2,168,282 20,687,615 
HHS Early Childhood 13,490,051 5,013,436 18,503,487 
HHS FCFC 4,290,582 761,536 5,052,118 
HHS Homeless 8,351,099 2,181,624 10,532,723 
HHS Other Programs 1,452,913 0 1,452,913 
HHS Re-Entry 2,462,581 507,775 2,970,356 
MetroHealth 32,472,000 0 32,472,000 
Ohio State Extension 222,300 0 222,300 
Public Safety-Witness Victims 2,063,889 40,000 2,103,889 
Workforce Development 1,000,000 13,609 1,013,609 
Repayment to General Fund 0 ·5,000,000 5,000,000 
Total HHS Levy Subsidies 249,378,675 29,100,820 278,479,495 

Operating Surplus/Deficit (14,478,769) 6,358,656 (8,120,113) 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

Health and Human Services Departmental Summary 

2021 2021 

Council 2021 Executive 

Adopted Budget Recommended 

Department Budget Adjust Budget 

ADAMHS 39,363,659 4,100,000 43,463,659 
Common Pleas-Juvenile Division 23,679,633 -2,222,391 21,457,242 
Common Pleas-TASC 1,199,740 0 1,199,740 
Family Justice Center 427,091 2,325 429,416 

Fiscal-Tax 3,951,961 0 3,951,961 
HHS Administration 22,097,898 1,089,296 23,187,194 
HHS Children with Medical Handicaps 1,471,831 0 1,471,831 
HHS CJFS 79,849,476 1,436,517 81,285,993 
HHS CSEA 44,457,708 269,667 44,727,375 
HHS DCFS (PA) 86,213,013 839,144 87,052,157 
H.HS DCFS (PCSA) 78,671,742 7,900,000 86,571,742 
HHS DSAS 22,314,427 2,168,282 24,482,709 
HHS Early Childhood 17,755,001 5,013,436 22,768,437 
HHS FCFC 5,407,686 761,536 6,169,222 
HHS Homeless 8,649,528 2,181,624 10,831,152 
HHS Other Programs 1,275,108 0 1,275,108 

HHS Re-Entry 2,326,844 507,775 2,834,619 
Metro Health 32,472,000 0 32,472,000 
Ohio State Extension 222,300 0 222,300 

Public Safety-Witness Victims 2,057,884 40,000 2,097,884 
Workforce Development 12,751,558 13,609 12,765,167 
Total HHS Levy Departments 486,616,088 24,100,820 510,716,908 



Cuyahoga County 

2021 Budget Update 

Health and Human Services Operating Expenditures 

Personnel Services 

Supplies 

Utilities 

Professional Services 

Operations 

Employee Services 

Client Services 

Other Expenditures 

Buildings 

Equipment 

Other Financing Uses 

Taxes Assessments 

HHS Departments 

2021 
Council 

Adopted 

Budget 

176,968,444 
1,113,362 

0 
97,992,035 
25,017,649 

11,000 
124,317,333 

21,008,765 
0 

823,841 
39,363,659 

0 
486,616,088 

2021 
2021 Executive 

Budget Recommended 

Adjust Budget 

2,632,710 179,601,154 
1,100,000 2,213,362 

0 0 
17,108,110 115,100,145 

0 25,017,649 
230,000 241,000 

2,030,000 126,347,333 
-3,100,000 17,908,765 

0 0 
0 823,841 

9,100,000 48,463,659 
0 0 

29,100,820 515,716,908 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by Zone and Department) 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

1100 Board of Elections Personnel 7,597,336 174,926 7,772,262 

Other Expenditures 5,228,433 0 5,228,433 

Board of Elections Total 12,825,769 174,926 13,000,695 

Clerk of Courts Personnel 6,359,401 136,136 6,495,537 

Other Expenditures 2,538,087 0 2,538,087 

Clerk of Courts Total 8,897,488 136,136 9,033,624 

Communications Department Personnel 827,381 18,770 846,151 

Other Expenditures 35,857 0 35,857 

Communications Department Total 863,238 18,770 882,008 

County Cou ncll Personnel 2,206,253 51,187 2,257,440 

Other Expenditures 164,060 0 164,060 

County Council Total 2,370,313 51,187 2,421,500 

County Executive Personnel 753,910 18,568 772,478 

Other Expenditures 145,893 0 145,893 

County Executive Total 899,803 18,568 918,371 

County Headquarters Other Expenditures 5,642,551 0 5,642,551 

County Headquarters Total 5,642,551 0 5,642,551 

Court of Appeals Other Expenditures 952,462 0 952,462 

Court of Appeals Total 952,462 0 952,462 

Court of Common Pleas Personnel 33,621,585 729,209 34,350,794 

Other Expenditures 23,706,111 0 23,706,111 

Court of Common Pleas Total 57,327,696 729,209 58,056,905 

Department of Development Personnel 1,517,345 34,957 1,552,302 

Other Expenditures 1,443,808 0 1,443,808 

Department of Development Total 2,961,153 34,957 2,996,110 

Department of Human Resources Personnel 3,385,975 473,857 3,859,832 

Other Expenditures 514,927 0 514,927 

Department of Human Resources Total 3,900,902 473,857 4,374,759 

Department of Information Technology Personnel 10,980,679 253,134 11,233,813 

Other Expenditures 10,105,849 1,900,000 12,005,849 

Department of Information Technology Total 21,086,528 2,153,134 23,239,662 

Department of Regional Collaboration Personnel 269,236 7,758 276,994 

Other Expenditures 2,231 2,500 4,731 

Department of Regional Collaboration Total 271,467 10,258 281,725 

Department of Sustainability Personnel 242,949 28,426 271,375 

Other Expenditures 41,453 0 41,453 

Department of Sustainability Total 284,402 28,426 312,828 

Domestic Relations Court Personnel 8,180,655 179,520 8,360,175 

Other Expenditures 2,426,425 0 2,426,425 

Domestic Relations Court Total 10,607,080 179,520 10,786,600 

Fiscal Personnel 13,870,009 859,461 14,729,470 

Other Expenditures 6,608,230 175,608 6,783,838 

Fiscal Total 20,478,239 1,035,069 21,513,308 

Innovation and Performance Personnel 668,001 16,363 684,364 

Other Expenditures 188,329 0 188,329 

Innovation and Performance Total 856,330 16,363 872,693 

Inspector General Personnel 962,631 21,149 983,780 

Other Expenditures 51,896 0 51,896 

Inspector General Total 1,014,527 21,149 1,035,676 

Internal Audit Personnel 745,859 17,273 763,132 

Other Expenditures 66,936 0 66,936 

Internal Audit Total 812,795 17,273 830,068 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by zone and Department) 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 

Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

1100 Juvenile Court Personnel 28,067,831 1,263,377 29,331,208 

Other Expenditures 10,538,816 612,000 11,150,816 

Juvenile Court Total 38,606,647 1,875,377 40,482,024 

Law Department Personnel 2,302,960 52,959 2,355,919 

Other Expenditures 1,681,092 0 1,681,092 

Law Department Total 3,984,052 52,959 4,037,011 

Miscellaneous Obligations Other Expenditures 2,686,695 813,000 3,499,695 

Miscellaneous Obligations Total 2,686,695 813,000 3,499,695 

Municipal Courts Personnel 487,467 0 487,467 

Other Expenditures 3,253,155 0 3,253,155 

Municipal Courts Total 3,740,622 0 3,740,622 

Office of the Medical Examiner Personnel 5,460,259 5,343,155 10,803,414 

Other Expenditures 2,371,994 962,660 3,334,654 

Office of the Medical Examiner Total 7,832,253 6,305,815 14,138,068 

Office of the Prosecutor Personnel 35,100,352 831,785 35,932,137 

Other Expenditures 4,382,501 1,736,925 6,119,426 

Office of the Prosecutor Total 39,482,853 2,568,710 42,051,563 

Office of the Public Defender Personnel 11,830,303 0 11,830,303 

Other Expenditures 1,948,476 0 1,948,476 

Office of the Public Defender Total 13,778,779 0 13,778,779 

Personnel Review Commission Personnel 1,979,063 47,404 2,026,467 

Other Expenditures 84,032 0 84,032 

Personnel Review Commission Total 2,063,095 47,404 2,110,499 

Planning Commission Personnel 1,754,655 41,138 1,795,793 

Other Expenditures 1,075,305 0 1,075,305 

Planning Commission Total 2,829,960 41,138 2,871,098 

Probate Court Personnel 5,380,433 504,260 5,884,693 

Other Expenditures 1,463,082 0 1,463,082 

Probate Court Total 6,843,515 504,260 7,347,775 

Public Safety and Justice SeNlces Personnel 1,843,698 280,729 2,124,427 

Other Expenditures 700,119 0 700,119 

Public Safety and Justice SeNlces Total 2,543,817 280,729 2,824,546 

Public Works - Facilities Personnel 763,030 17,814 780,844 

Other Expenditures 891,742 656,000 1,547,742 

Public Works - Facilities Total 1,654,772 673,814 2,328,586 

Sheriff's Department Personnel 95,093,237 -4,319,633 90,773,604 

Other Expenditures 35,102,095 -83,902 35,018,193 

Sheriffs Department Total 130,195,332 -4,403,535 125,791,797 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument Personnel 194,840 4,595 199,435 

Other Expenditures 63,757 D 63,757 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument Total 258,597 4,595 263,192 

Veterans SeNices Commission Personnel 2,588,912 184,808 2,773,720 

Other Expenditures 4,988,771 -68,418 4,920,353 

Veterans SeNices Commission Total 7,577,683 116,390 7,694,073 

1100Total 416,131,415 13,979,458 430,110,873 

1105 Department of Development Other Expenditures 4,116,026 0 4,116,026 

Department of Development Total 4,116,026 0 4,116,026 

Office of the Medical Examiner Other Expenditures 264,505 0 264,505 

Office of the Medical Examiner Total 264,505 0 264,505 

110STotal 4,380,531 0 4,380,531 

1110 County Hotel Other Expenditures 324,000 2,867,045 3,191,045 

County Hotel Total 324,000 2,867,045 3,191,045 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by2one and Department) 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

1110 Fiscal Other Expenditures 5,400,000 0 5,400,000 

Fiscal Total 5,400,000 0 5,400,000 

1110Total 5,724,000 2,867,045 8,591,045 

2210 Board of Developmental Disabilities Personnel 56,142,814 0 56,142,814 

Other Expenditures 76,770,777 0 76,770,777 

Board of Developmental Dlsabllltles Total 132,913,591 0 132,913,591 

2210Total 132,913,591 0 132,913,591 

2215 HHS Children and Family Services Other Expenditures 78,671,742 7,900,000 86,571,742 

HHS Children and Family Services Total 78,671,742 7,900,000 86,571,7~ 

2215 Total 78,671,742 7,900,000 86,571,742 

2220 Department of Development Personnel 89,417 0 89,417 

Other Expenditures 1,114,200 5,000,000 6,114,200 

~partment of Development Total 1,203,617 5,000,000 6,203,617 

2220Total 1,203,617 5,000,000 6,203,617 

2225 Fiscal Other Expenditures 268,295 0 268,295 

Fiscal Total 268,29~ 0 268,295 

2225 Total 268,295 0 268,295 

2235 Fiscal Other Expenditures 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 

Fiscal Total 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 

2235Total 7,000,000 0 ----2,_000,000 

2240 aerk of Courts Other Expenditures 150,000 0 150,000 

Clerk of Courts Total 150,000 0 150,000 

Court of Appeals Other Expenditures 15,000 0 15,000 

Court of Appeals Total 15,000 0 15,000 

Court of Common Pleas Personnel 527,319 0 527,319 

Court of Common Pleas Total 527,319 0 527,319 

Probate Court Personnel 188,850 0 188,850 

Other Expenditures 467,168 0 467,168 

Probate Court Total 656,018 0 656,018 

2240Total 1,348,337 0 1,348,337 

2245 HHS Child Support Services Personnel 21,124,919 269,667 21,394,586 

Other Expenditures 23,332,789 0 23,332,789 

HHS Child Support Services Total 44,457,708 269,667 44,727,375 

2245Total 44,457,708 ~ 667 44,727,375 

2250 Fiscal Personnel 1,238,005 90,519 1,328,524 

Other Expenditures 412,241 0 412,241 

Fiscal Total 1,650,246 90,519 1,740,765 

Office of the Prosecutor Personnel 2,330,797 0 2,330,797 

Other Expenditures 3,475,524 -1,291,818 2,183,706 

Office of the Prose<:utor Total 5,806,321 -1,291,818 4,514,503 

2250Total 7,456,567 -1,201,299 6,255,268 

2255 Fiscal Other Expenditures 36,646,261 0 36,646,261 

Fiscal Total 36,646,261 0 36,646,261 

HHS Homeless Services Personnel 496,585 6,624 503,209 

Other Expenditures 8,152,943 2,175,000 10,327,943 

HHS Homeless Services Total 8,649,528 2,181,624 10,831,152 

HHS Office of Reentry Personnel 580,286 7,775 588,061 

Other Expenditures 1,746,558 500,000 2,246,558 

HHS Office of Reentry Total 2,326,844 507,775 2,834,619 

HHS Other Programs Other Expenditures 1,275,108 0 1,275,108 

HHS Other Programs Total 1,275,108 0 1,275,108 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by Zone and Department) 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

2255 Juvenile Court Personnel 11,065,602 -235,501 10,830,101 

Other Expenditures 12,614,031 -1,986,890 10,627,141 

Juvenile Court Total 23,679,633 -2,222,391 21,457,242 

Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/Cuyahoga Other Expenditures 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/Cuyahoga Total 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

Public Safety and Justice Services Personnel 190,336 2,325 192,661 

Other Expenditures 236,755 0 236,755 

Public Safety and Justice Services Total 427,091 2,325 429,416 

22S5 Total 74,004,465 469,333 74,473,798 

2260 Department of Human Resources Personnel 1,071,191 13,722 1,084,913 

Other Expenditures 39,288 0 39,288 

Department of Human Resources Total 1,110,479 13,722 1,124,201 

Department of Information Technology Personnel 4,362,562 56,708 4,419,270 

Other Expenditures 1,858,876 0 1,858,876 

Department of Information Technology Total 6,221,438 56,708 6,278,146 

HHS Administration Personnel 2,150,480 28,866 2,179,346 

Other Expenditures 12,615,501 990,000 13,605,501 

HHS Administration Total 14,765,981 1,018,866 15,784,847 

HHS Children and Family Services Personnel 64,637,723 839,144 65,476,867 

Other Expenditures 21,575,290 0 21,575,290 

HHS Children and Family Services Total 86,213,013 839,144 87,052,157 

HHS Early Childhood Personnel 941,855 13,436 955,291 

Other Expenditures 16,813,146 5,000,000 21,813,146 

HHS Early Childhood Total 17,755,001 5,013,436 22,768,437 

HHS Family and Children First Council Personnel 865,351 11,536 876,887 

Other Expenditures 4,542,335 750,000 5,292,335 

HHS Family and Children First Council Total 5,407,686 761,536 6,169,222 

HHS Job and Family Services Personnel 53,393,011 1,436,517 54,829,528 

Other Expenditures 27,928,296 0 27,928,296 

HHS Job and Family Services Total 81,321,307 1,436,517 82,757,824 

HHS Senior and Adult Services Personnel 12,752,771 168,282 12,921,053 

Other Expenditures 9,561,656 2,000,000 11,561,656 

HHS Senior and Adult Services Total 22,314,427 2,168,282 24,482,709 

Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/Cuyahoga Personnel 1,015,736 13,609 1,029,345 

Other Expenditures 10,735,822 0 10,735,822 

Ohio Means Jobs - Cleveland/.f_uyahoga Total 11,751,558 13,609 11,765,167 

2260Total 246,860,890 u ,321,azo 258,182,710 

2270 Public Works - Road and Bridge Personnel 9,574,726 0 9,574,726 

Other Expenditures 32,721,380 0 32,721,380 

Public Works - Road and Brid e Total 42,296,106 0 42,296,106 

2270Total 42,296,106 0 42,296,106 

2275 Department of Sustalnablllty Other Expenditures 12,138 0 12,138 

Department of Sustalnabll Total 12,138 0 12,138 

2275Total 12,138 0 12,138 

2280 Court of Common Pleas Other Expenditures 353,612 0 353,612 

Court of Common Pleas Total 353,612 0 353,612 

Public Safety and Justice Services Personnel 2,444,183 0 2,444,183 

Other Expenditures 2,735,438 0 2,735,438 

Public Safety and Justice Services Total · 5,179,621 0 5;179,621 

Public Works -County Kennel Personnel 1,130,033 24,500 1,154,533 

Other Expenditures 985,622 0 985,622 

Public Works - County Kennel Total 2,115,655 24,500 2,140,155 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by Zone and Department) 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

2280 Sheriff's Department Other Expenditures 2,500,000 -2,500,000 0 

Sheriff's Department Total 2,500,000 -2,500,000 0 

2280Total 10,148,888 -2,475,500 7,673,388 

Z285 Community Based Correctional Facility Other Expenditures 0 5,310,000 5,310,000 

Community Based Correctional Facility Total 0 5,310,000 5,310,000 

Court of Common Pleas Other Expenditures 5,691,201 -5,310,000 381,201 

Court of Common Pleas Total 5,691,201 -5,310,000 381,201 

Domestic Relations Court Other Expenditures 15,000 0 15,000 

Domestic Relations Court Total 15,000 0 15,000 

Inspector General Personnel 13,488 0 13,488 

Other Expenditures 20,806 0 20,806 

Inspector General Total 34,294 0 34,294 

Juvenile Court Other Expenditures 3,237,183 0 3,237,183 

Juvenile Court Total 3,237,183 0 3,237,183 

Law Library Resource Board Personnel 298,763 0 298,763 

Other Expenditures 241,236 0 241,236 

Law Library Resource Board Total 539,999 0 539,999 

Office of the Medical Examiner Personnel 5,218,797 -5,218,797 0 

Other Expenditures 962,660 -962,660 0 

Office of the Medical Examiner Total 6,181,457 -6,181,457 0 

Office of the Public Defender Personnel J.,834,474 0 1,834,474 

Other Expenditures 357,179 0 357,179 

Office of the Public Defender Total 2,191,653 0 2,191,653 

Probate Court Other Expenditures 176,112 0 176,112 

Probate Court Total 176,112 0 176,112 

Sheriff's Department Personnel 110,175 0 110,175 

Other Expenditures 59,771 0 59,771 

Sheriff's De rtment Total 169,946 0 169,946 

2285 Total 18,236,845 -6,181,457 12,055,388 

2290 f"ISCal Personnel 455,400 11,745 467,145 

Other Expenditures 3,472,424 0 3,472,424 

Fiscal Total 3,927,824 11,745 3,939,569 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument Other Expenditures 0 75,000 75,000 

Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument Total 0 75,000 71,(1!)0 

Z290Total 3,927,824 86,745 4,014,569 

2300 HHS Early Childhood Other Expenditures 669,552 0 669,552 

HHS Early Childhood Total 669,552 0 669,552 

Probate Court Other Expenditures 249,000 0 249,000 

Probate Court Total 249,000 0 249,000 

2300Total 918,552 0 918,552 

2305 Board of Revision Personnel 1,910,175 17,650 1,927,825 

Other Expenditures 707,420 0 707,420 

Board of Revision Total 2,617,595 17,650 2,635,245 

Department of Information Technology Personnel 532,298 0 532,298 

Other Expenditures 271,076 0 271,076 

Department of Information Technology Total 803,374 0 803,374 

Fiscal Personnel 8,160,597 -254,800 7,905,797 

Other Expenditures 6,986,685 0 6,986,685 

Fiscal Total 15,147,282 -254,800 14,892,482 

2305Total 18,568,251 -237,150 18,331,101 
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2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund OBM Department Name Council Reporting Line Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

2310 Solid Waste Management District Personnel 754,918 56,721 811,639 

Other Expenditures 1,575,886 17,817 1,593,703 

Solid Waste Mana ement DistrictTotal 2,330,804 74,538 2,405,342 

2310Total 2,330,804 74,538 2,405,342 

2320 Court of Common Pleas Personnel 1,005,988 0 1,005,988 

Other Expenditures 193,752 0 193,752 

Court of Common Pleas Total 1,199,740 0 1,199,740 

2320Total 1,199,740 0 1,199,740 - ---
2325 Public Safety and Justice Services Personnel 1,314,048 0 1,314,048 

Other Expenditures 743,836 40,000 783,836 

Public Safe!Y and Justice Services Total 2,057,884 40,000 2,097,884 

2325Total 2,057,884 40,000 2,097,884 

3500 Debt Service Other Expenditures 87,327,712 6,914,385 94,242,097 

Debt Service Total 87,327,712 6,914,385 94,242,097 

3500Total 87,327,712 6,914,385 94,242,097 

5700 Public Works - Airport Capital Projects Personnel 58,388 0 58,388 

Public Works -Airport Capital Projects Total 58,388 0 58,388 

Public Works - County Airport Personnel 802,348 0 802,348 

Other Expenditures 700,448 0 700,448 

Public Works - County Airport Total 1,502,796 0 1,502,796 

5700Total 1,561,184 0 1,561,184 

5705 Public Works - Road and Bridge Personnel 402,610 0 402,610 

Other Expenditures 3,448,920 0 3,448,920 

Public Works - Road and Bridge Total 3,851,530 0 3,851,530 

5705Total 3,851,530 0 3,851,530 

5710 Sheriff's Department Personnel 206,597 0 206,597 

Other Expenditures 772,130 0 772,130 

Sheriff's De artment Total 978,727 0 978,727 

5710Total 978,727 0 978,727 

5715 Public Works - Sanitary Sewer Personnel 11,440,661 0 11,440,661 

Other Expenditures 20,487,325 0 20,487,325 

Public Works - Sanitary Sewer Total 31,927,986 0 31,927,986 

5715Total 31,927,986 0 31,927,986 

6750 Public Works - Facilities Personnel 20,958,699 0 20,958,699 

Other Expenditures 22,691,671 0 22,691,671 

Public Works · Facilities Total 43,650,370 0 43,650,370 

Sheriff's Department Personnel 10,562,369 0 10,562,369 

Other Expenditures 1,607,542 0 1,607,542 

Sheriff's Department Total 12,169,911 0 12,169,911 

6750Total 55,820,281 0 55,820,281 

6755 Public Works - Facilities Personnel 274,421 0 274,421 

Other Expenditures 913,606 0 913,606 

Public Works - Facilities Total 1,188,027 0 1,188,027 

6755 To~ _____ 1,188,027 0 1,188,027 

6765 Department of Human Resources Personnel 802,995 1,000 803,995 

Other Expenditures 113,593,753 -2,650,716 110,943,037 

De partment of Human Resources Total 114,396,748 -2,649,716 111,747,032 

6765 Total 114,396,748 -2,649,716 111,747,032 

6770 Department of Human Resources Personnel 520,200 24,200 544,400 

Other Expenditures 5,235,498 400,000 5,635,498 

Department of Human Resources Total 5,755,698 424,200 6,179,898 

6770Total 5,755,698 424,200 6,179,898 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds (by Zone and Department) 

Fund DBM Department Name 

6775 Public Works - Facilities 

Public Works - Facilities Total 

6775Total 

6780 Public Works - Facilities 

Public Works - Facilities Total 

6780Total 

7950 Soil and Water Conservation 

Soil and Water Conservation Total 

7950Total 

Grand Total 

Council Reporting Line 

Personnel 

Other Expenditures 

Personnel 

Other Expenditures 

Personnel 

Other Expenditures 

2021 Council 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Adopted Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

639,755 0 639,755 

786,618 0 786,618 

1,426,373 0 1,426,373 

1,426,373 0 1,426,373 

428,418 0 428,418 

1,862,763 0 1,862,763 

2,291,181 0 2,291,181 

2,291,181 0 2,291,181 

1,009,652 90,000 1,099,652 

160,500 10,000 170,500 

1,170,152 100,000 1,270,152 

1,170,152 100,000 1,270,152 

1,427,813,789 36,702,069 1,464,515,858 



Cuyahoaa County 
2021 Budaet Update 
All Funds Analysis (by Council Reporting Group) 

2021 Council Adopted 2D21 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund Accoooting Unit Accountinc Unit Name Council Reporting Line Budaet Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

110D BE100100 Administration Personnel 6,736,800 154,009 6,890,809 

other Expenditures 1,764,081 0 1,764,081 

BE100100 Total 8,500,881 154,0D9 8,654,890 

BE100105 Primary Election Personnel 355,799 9,414 365,213 

other Expenditures 965,788 0 965,788 

BE100105 Total 1,321,587 9,414 1,331,001 

BE100115 General Election Personnel 504,737 11,503 516,240 

other Expenditures 1,723,597 0 1,723,597 

BE100115 Total 2.U8,3iW 11,503 Z,239,837 

BE100125 Hectronic Voting Consultation other Expenditures 774,967 0 774,967 

BE100125 Total 774,967 0 774,967 

CA100100 Court Of Appeals other Expenditures 952,462 0 952,462 

CA100100 Total 952.46.2 0 952,462 

CC100100 Clerk Of Courts Personn el 6,359,401 136,136 6,495,537 

other Expenditures 2,538,087 0 2,538,087 

CC100100 Total 8,897,488 136,136 9,033,624 

a.100100 County Council Personnel 2,206,253 51,187 2,257,440 

other Expendltu res 164,060 0 164,060 

CL100100 Total 2.37D,313 SJ.,187 2,421,500 

CP10D100 Administration Personnel 9,585,566 -9,585,566 0 

Other Expenditures 20,792,351 -20,792,351 0 

CP100100 Total 30,377,917 -30,377,917 0 

CP100105 Jud/General Personnel 0 9,797,864 9,797,864 

Other Expenditures 0 20,792,351 20,792,351 

CP100105 Total 0 30,590,215 30,590,l.15 

CP100135 Arbitration Personnel 1,447,483 31,607 1,479,090 

Other E>q>enditures 58,374 0 58,374 

CP100135 Total 1,505,857 31, 607 1,537,464 

CP100150 Central Scheduling Personnel 7,233,349 160,541 7,393,890 

Other Expenditures 808,710 0 808,710 

CP100150 Total 8.G< 2.059 160,541 8,202,600 

CP100170 Probation Personnel 15,355,187 324,763 15,679,950 

Other Expenditures 2,046,676 0 2,046,676 

CP100170 Total 17,401,863 324,763 17,726,626 

DR100100 Domestic RelaUons Personnel 3,781,522 83,247 3,864,769 

Other Expenditures 1,318,548 0 1,318,548 

DR100100 Total 5,100,070 83,247 5,183,317 

DR100105 Bureau Of Support Personnel 4,399,133 96,273 4,495,406 

Other Expenditures 1,107,877 0 1,107,877 

DR100105 Total 5,507,010 96,273 5,603,283 

DV100100 Economic Development Personnel 1,517,345 34,957 1,552,302 

Other Expenditures 1,443,808 0 1,443,808 

DV100100 Total 2,961,153 34,9S7 2.996,110 

EX100100 County Executive Personnel 753,910 18,568 772,478 

Other Expenditures 145,893 145,893 

EX100100 Total 899,803 18,568 9U,371 

EX100105 Commun ications Personnel 827,381 18,770 846,151 

other Expenditures 35,857 35,857 

EX100105 Total 863,l38 u,no 882.008 

EX100115 Regional Collaboration Personnel 269,236 7,758 276,994 

Other Expenditures 2,231 2,500 4,731 

EX100115 Total 271,467 10,258 281,725 

EX100120 Sustainability Perwnnel 242,949 28,426 271,375 

Other Expenditures 41,453 0 41,453 

EX100120 Total 284,402 28,426 312,BZB 

FS100100 Administration Personnel 601,596 268,880 870,476 

Other Expenditures 258,997 0 258,997 

FS100100 Total 860,593 268,880 1,129,473 

F5100105 Office Of Budget & Management Personnel 1,138,016 208,450 1,346,466 

Other Expenditures 2,020,212 0 2,020,212 

F5100105 Total 3,158,228 208,450 3,366,678 

FS100110 Financial Reportln1 Personnel 2,314,922 48,027 2,362,949 

other EXPE!nditures 811,382 0 811,382 

FS100110 Total 3,U6,304 U ,027 3,174,331 



Cuyahoga County 
2021 Budget Update 
All Funds Analysis (by Council Reporting Group) 

2021 Council Adopted 2021 Recommended 2021 Executive 
Fund Accounting Unit Accounting_Unit Name Council Reporting Line Budget Budget Adjustment Recommended Budget 

1100 FS100125 Office of Procurement and Diversity Personnel 1,634,716 36,586 1,671,302 

Other Expenditures 318,676 0 318,676 

FS100125 Total 1,953,392 36,586 1,989,978 

FS100130 Treasury Management Personnel 1,384,325 44,178 1,428,503 

Other Expenditures 1,175,371 0 1,175,371 

FS100130 Total 2,559,696 44,178 2,603,874 

FS100140 Recording/Conveyance Personnel 976,321 66,004 1,042,325 

Other Expenditures 79,301 0 79,301 

FS100140 Total 1,055,622 66,004 1,121.626 

FS100150 Title Ad min Records & Licenses Personnel 3,643,585 71,813 3,715,398 

Other Expenditures 1,493,816 0 1,493,816 

FS100150 Total 5,137,401 71,813 S,W9, 21' 

FS100155 Microfilm Personnel 822,926 17,043 839,969 

Other Expenditures 165,347 175,608 340,955 

FS100155 Total m ,m 192,651 1,180,924 

FS100160 General Services Personnel 606,452 71,622 678,074 

Other Expenditures 12,780 0 12,780 

FS100160 Total 619,232 71,&ll 690,854 

FS100165 OBM Uncategorized Activity Other Expenditures 2,611,548 813,000 3,424,548 

FS100165 Total 2,611,548 813,000 3,424,548 

FS100175 Other Statutory Contributions Other Expenditures 75,147 0 75,147 

FS100175 Total n,u1 0 75,147 

FS100190 General (Consumer Affairs) Personnel 747,150 26,858 774,008 

Other Expenditures 39.332 0 39,332 

FS100190 Total 786,482 26,858 813,340 

FS100400 Municipal Courts Personnel 487,467 0 487,467 

Other Expenditures 3,253,155 3,253,155 

FS100400 Total 3,740,622 0 3,740,622 

FS100900 Non-Departmental Rev/Exp Other Experiditures 233,016 233,016 

FS100900 Total m.01& 0 Z33,016 

HR100100 Administration Personnel 3,385,975 473,857 3,859,832 

Other Expenditures 298,927 0 298,927 

HR100100 Total 3,684,902 uun A,.158,759 

HR100105 Employee Benefits Other Expenditures 216,000 0 216,000 

HR100105 Total ll6,000 0 ll&,000 

IA100100 Internal Audit Personnel 745,859 17,273 763,132 

Other Expenditures 66,936 0 66,936 

IA100100 Total 812,795 17,273 830,0oll 

IG100100 Inspector General Personnel 962,631 21,149 983,780 

Other Expenditures 51,896 0 51,896 

IG100100 Total 1,014,527 2.J,IA9 1,035,. 676 

IN100100 Innovation And Performance Personnel 668,001 16,363 684,364 

other Expenditures 188,329 0 188,329 

IN100100 Total 856,330 16,363 872,693 

IT100100 IT Administration Personnel 1,434,647 32,560 1,467,207 

Other Expenditures 1,118,349 0 1,118,349 

IT100100 Total Z,SS-Z,996 ]2,560 2,585,556 

IT100110 Web & Multi-Media Development Personnel 1,958,352 46,196 2,004,548 

Other Expenditures 1,278,770 1,278,770 

IT100110 Total 3,237,122 46,196 3,283,318 

IT100130 Project Management Personnel 247,500 5,556 253,056 

IT100130 Total 247,500 5,556 253,056 

IT100135 Security And Disaster Recovery Personnel 538,449 13,347 551,796 

Other Expenditures 448,251 0 448,251 

IT100135 Total 986,700 13,347 1,000,047 

IT100140 Engineering Services Personnel 2,822,183 65,174 2,887,357 

Other Expenditures 1,629,145 1,900,000 3,529,145 

IT100140 Total 4,451,328 1,965,174 6,416,502 

IT100145 Mainframe Operation Services Personnel 2,720,275 61,633 2,781,908 

other Expenditures 2,160,576 0 2,160,576 

IT100145 Total 4,880,851 61,63,3 4,942,484 

IT100165 Wan Services Personnel 561,106 12,729 573,835 

Other Expenditures 1,205,418 0 1,205,418 

IT100165 Total 1,766,524 12,729 1,779,253 




















